
Violation and Elimination - Warren Brothers Company,
Planter Avenue, Prospect Park, N. J.
May 16-20, 1974 (T. Costello)

While inspecting the Passaic River in the Prospect
Park area, Inspector T. Costello,along with Ass't Chief
River Inspector Fleming,noticed oily films at the base of
the 36-inch Prospect Park storm sewer at the foot of No.
6th Street. This was traced back to the Warren Brothers and
Sowerbutt Quarry.

Mr. P. Schuster, President, explained that during the
night some vandals had filled the fuel oil tank on a paving
machine with stones. That morning personnel emptied the tank
(about 30 gallons of diesel oil) into a sand pile (thinking
the sand would absorb the oil). Subsequently, the water tank
truck, which is used to spray the yard for dust control, came
too close to the oil saturated sand and washed the oil out to
the storm drain. It was not until May 20th that the drain was
clear of any signs of oil.

violation and Elimination - wiggens Plastic Molding Co.
180 Kingsland Road, Nutley, N.J.
March 26, 1974 (A. Dondero)

On March 26, 1974 at 9:30 A.M., Inspector Dondero noticed an
oil slick traveling downstream in Third River.

He traced it back to a 3" metal outlet from the wiggens Co.
to Third River. Mr. Dondero contacted Mr. W. Kroeschel, Plant
Manager, and was told the outlet was a discharge of cooling water
from two New Britain Molding Machines. Mr. Dondero pointed out
the oil and directed him to shut off the machines until the source
of pollution could be found and halted.

Mr. Dondero returned at 2:45 P.M. and could find no trace
of oil in Third River. He contacted Mr. Kroeschel, who told him
that the after-cooler above one of the machines had been leaking
oil and the machine would be kept out of operation until the neces-
sary parts on order were received and the after-cooler repaired.

BBC000002·
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION" "

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
eN 027, TRENToN, N.J. 08625-0027

(609) 633·0898
Fax # (609) 984-5536

stuart B Palfreyman
Health Officer
900 Clifton Ave, PO BOX 350
Clifton, NJ 07011

March 26, 1991
SUSPECTED HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION
NJDEP CASE NUMBER: '91-3-21-1749-07

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection,
Division of Environmental Quality, has received verbal
notification of an incident that may have resulted in a
discharge of a hazardous substance within your jurisdiction.
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13.1K-15 et seq., (P.L. 1984, c. 210)
"Hazardous substance Discharge - Reports and Notices Act"
and N.J.A.C. 7:1-7 et seq., "Hazardous substance Discharge:
Reports and Notices", attached is a copy of our Incident
Notification Form which contains details of the suspected
discharge. The receipt of this notification requires no man-
datory investigation by you. Further information concerning
this incident may be obtained by contacting:

Gary Allen, Region supervisor, NJ Dept of Environmental
Bureau of Emergency Response
Region I
NJDEP-DEQ-BER-Region I
2 Babcock PI
West Orange, NJ 07052
201-669-3959

Please refer to the above referenced "NJDEP CASE NUMBER" in all
correspondence concerning this incident.

'.

CHARLES E. KRAUSS, CHIEF
BUREAU OF COMMUNICATIONS
AND SUPPORT SERVICES

BBOOOQ006
Enclosure

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer
Recycled Paper TIERRA-B-011260
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12/90
New Jersey LJepartment of Environmental Protection

COMMUNICATIONS CENTER NOTIFICATION REPORT

.. Received 3/2.1/9i'.J ··:':rt.' .....~..~·~':!

Operator ANTHON Y~~ji~~~£:-:~oj
TO Log # .3645

Reviewed By Case#

Notification Type at hE!J:·""".'i;;.L ...'.:;:~J
Affiliation

jiJ~.c~Ej;EeJ:~tNE:. B UR"'i::~;:if"~~~·&-",~~~;.Ii;71
•. , M~~i~ipality .. ,,'

~fffI:!i~Urif::/:;~\:::~f};~f~~I::72f-':·~-·,·-_:

Phone

20 1 ::34Z~(Q.QQ
State

~J.

Phone 20.r~667':;':7:200
County - State

PASSA I C "<}rL,,;c~~~'~;,i;"~NJ.

Site:

180

Municipality

CCiFT"ON. '..,...,,, .~.i .. ;.,.:,;""·

Incident Date 3/2 1/9 1 Time 1515':

Substance Released PA I NT, a I L - BASEP ,';;,+"

Amount Released (Es tima te ,: ): LESS 1 GALLON
10 Known State Liquid CAS#:~"'.':" Release Is Terminat.ed ..;j~

Additional Substances 0 IL' """_"""".'...:';.'"
Substance Contained? Y; Hazardous Material? Y.: TePA? N A310 Letter? YJ

COMU Code 1"602 Referral Code 001

Injuries? N
Police On Scene? Y r

Public Evac? ~rl
·1

Firemen On Scene? N,J

Facility Evac? N1

DEP Requested? Nj

Contamination Of Wa te;'~',,:;=:77K:;,:ii;~;~ Receiving Water 3RD: ..·.FiivER
Status at Scene
CALLER OBSERVED PRODUCT ~iN'WAtE$ITtJHI·LE::ZON?PA·TR"OC':%f.cLEANUP"IN PROGF~ESS,
CI T'iT I ON .HANDED OU T •. .::,:;;;\.~~};:iJ>~~~~~~ik~I~~~i'i£~~~!:,:;.}~;;,.:itAD.;;~~~~"};',;d~g'i9r<L;;t;';"":'~Yiir:£~-l:"o:;,:.'",'-,:-ce,':<",;/·:."." ,~;';l

Responsible party K~ ;;~';""":;:':7:"1
. _ ·,,-',..r.~$.'!lt·'i'1.~··~":!".;'·!l

Party WIGGINS PLASTIC ca,·,:::2±J.l~'i;~ili:1
Contact PAUL MUSCoE '.0.-;. ,,~{;iik;j,~)j,~·"j

.,<, •• i.:..·;';'i> •.,...... "'_~.l;i;:,-..w~r....'Lo... ~

Street Address

KINGSLAND RD

Phone 201-667"::7200
Title E XC. VP ,,,.,,j..;;,\(::{;,;,:.;,j

County State
,L.-,.; .

PASSAIC NJ180

", ,.Munic::ipa/ityCL I FTON . '·'~';-;n-,-_,-'--'··~·.":,-~

OFRCIALS NOTIFIED
Affil iation Date

3/21/91
3/21/91

TimePhone
609-882-2000
201-470-5911

Name

NJSP OEM
MUN~ CLIFTON CITY
OTHER

1900oPER ..16

Affiliation

DEQ",,,,.,, ERl

Date
3/21/91

Time TIM
1757 T

Method

VIA RADIO
Name

1 8. DOYLE

2

3

COMMENTS



·-,...:..... , .... '.' '.'.

.-.'. -".>:

Christine Todd Whitman
Governor

~tnt.e vi ~.eftr df.erzelJ
Department of Environmental Protection

Health Officer
Albert Greco

900 Clifton Ave, PO BOX 350
Clifton, NJ 07011

Robert C. Shinn, Jr.
CommisSioner

August 14, 1999

SUSPECTED HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION
NJDEP CASE NUMBER: 99.08-13-1129_27

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Prote<tion, Site Remediation Program, has
received verbal notification of an incident that may have resulted in a discharge of a
hazardous sUbstance within your jurisdiction.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A.13.1K_15 et seq., (P.L. 1984, c.210) "HaZardous SUbstance Discharge
• Reports and Notices Act" and N.J.A.C. 7:lE'5.1 et seq., "Hazardous SUbstance
Discharge: Reports and Notices", attached is a copy of our mcident Notification Form
which contains details of the Suspected discharge. Further information concerning thisincident may be obtained by contacting:

Vince Krisak, Se<tion Supervisor, NJ Dept of Environmental ProtectionBureau Of Field Operations
Case Assignment Section
NJDEP-RPSR-BFO_CAS
401 East State St., 4th FIr, PO Box 434
Trenton, NJ 08625
609-292-2943

Please refer to the above "NJDEP CASE NUMBER" in all correspondence concerning
thisincide~

~~c:.-_

88D000019
CHARLES E. KRAUSS, CHIEF

BUREAU OF COMMuNICATIONS AND SUPPORT SERVICES

TIERRA-B-011262



DEP-090
5/95, New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

COMMUNICATIONS CENTER NOTIFICATION REPORT

Notification Type I Citizen IReported By Affiliation PhoneIANONYMOUS I I CITIZEN I ! ,
Street Address Municipality State
r , j I 0

Incident Location: IFacility I
Site: IWIGGINS·PLASTIC I Phone I

rStreet Address Municipality County State1180 KINGSLAND ST I I CLIFTON , !PASSAIC I~
Location Type I Commercial I Incident Date I 08113/1999 I Time [ I

Substance Released 'UNKNOWN LIQUID
Amount Released (I I): I UNKNOWN I10 I Suspected I State ILiquid I CAS# I I Release Is r Intermittent IAdditional Substances I

Substance Contained? I No I Hazardous Material? ~ TCPA? ~ A310 Letter?~ J
COMU Code 11602 I Referral Code / 101 I Is Hazardous Waste InvOlved?/No I

Incident Description ~Ioppy Housekeeping
I

Injuries? INo 1 Public Evac? ~ Facility Evac? I No I Public Exposure? lE3Police On Scene? No Firemen On Scene? 0 DEP Requested? Yes Road Closure? No
Wind Speed/Direction Contamination Of Receiving Water

Status at Scene I , ILand , I I
/PROPERTY BEING SoLD PaSS LEAKING DRUMS SpiLLS AND SoiL GONTAMINAflCm ON PRopERTY.

J
Responsible Party J Known I
Party IWIGGINS PLASTIC "] Phone I IContact I I Title I I

Street Address Municipality County State/180 KINGSLAND ST I I CLIFTON ) jPASSAIC l~
OFFICIALS NOTIFIED

Name Affiliation Phone Date TimeNJSP j II II II II IMUNIC ICLlFTON CITY /I OPR 10. Office 11973-470-5911 II 08/13/1999 ][1134 IOTHERj 11 II II II IName AttiffatJOn MelnOa uate lime1·1 I BFO-CAS. DRPSR I IFaxed, Mailed I j 08/13/1999 J I I'2·1 I Northern HAZ-WST /Faxed I 108/13/1999 I j I3·1 I j I I I I I I I
I

Received 108/13/1999

Operator IJULJE
'--------

]
Reviewed By IL-_-..I

TD Log# 48091,

Case # ! 99·08.13.1129-27

r----------------------------------TIERRA-B-011263
COMMENTS



Custom Molders
of All Plastics

WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.
P.O. Box 1077

CLIFTON. NEW
(973) 667-7200

180 KINGSLAND ROAD
JERSEY 07014

FAX: (973) 667-3227

MayZ, 2003

Via Federal Express
Ms. Kedari Reddy
Office of Regional Counsel-Region II
US Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10007-1886

Re: Wiggins Plastics, Inc.
Response to Lower Passaic River Study Area Request for Information

Dear Ms. Reddy:

Our company submitted a Request for Information form to your office last week.
Question 14(e} required our Certificate oflncorporation to be attached. We are now forwarding
the Certificate of Incorporation and an original Long Form Good Standing Certificate. Please
add these documents to complete our prior filing.

~

trulY y~urs()

, / J
~ j'{,P-(L

saac Weinberger, pres~\

Enclosures

847940001
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

FILING CERTIFICATION (CERTIFIED COPY)
----

- _. ---

WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.

I, the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey,
do hereby certify, that the above named business
did file and record in this department the below
listed document(s) and that the foregoing is a
true copy of the
CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATIo~r
CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENTS
CERTIFICATE OF MERGER
as the same is taken from and compared with the
original(s) filed in this office on the date set
forth on each instrument and now remaining on file
and of record in my office.

IN TESTiMONY WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand and
affixed my Official Seal
at Trenton, this
30th day of April, 2003

John E McCormac, CPA
State Treasurer

TIERRA-B-011265



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

LONG FORM STANDING WITIl CHARTER DOCUMENTS

WIGGINS PLASTICS, INe.

I, the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey,
do hereby certify that the above-named
New Jersey Domestic Profit Corporation was
registered by this office on August 9,1948.

As of the date of this certificate, said business
continues as an active business in good standing
in the State of New Jersey, and its Annual Reports
are current.

Ifurther certify that the registered agent and
registered office are:

The United States Corporation
830 Bear Tavern Rd
West Trenton, NJ 08628

Ifurther certify that as of the date of this
certificate, the following amendments and changes
are on file in this office:

Name Change 07/27/1961

Continued on next page ...

847940003

--

--~-

I ---:I

~.JI1- ~~

TIERRA-B-011266



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENf OF TREASURY

LONG FORM STANDING WITH CHARTER DOCUMENTS

WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.

Amendment
Amendment
Merged
Change Of Agent And Office

12/26/1962
07/18/1968
10/14/1999
03/13/2002 100

INTESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1have
hereunto set my hand and
affixed my Official Seal
at Trenton, this
28th day of April, 2003

John E McCormac, CPA
State Treasurer

Continued on next page ...

--

._--
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: --TO'

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

LONG FORM STANDING WITIl CHARTER DOCUMENTS

WIGGINS PLASTICS, INe.

Note: Long ftmn standings with charter d«u/lWf1s trUly reflect two dale>for fikd amendments. TM system pro«ssing date, which is

the date of entry into the State's data a-, is always shuum immeJ~teIy to the right of the mnmdmmt dtscriplicm. If shown

"lone, the systDfl ~g dat~ also conslitllln the filing date fur the amendment. If mz _mdmmt WtI5 m>iewtrI mdstsmrpM

filed prior to the syslml processing d«t~, II S«QTUi dIlte azlW the btId-sbunp date is sftqum III the far right mmgin. lJIl'JISel

whne the Iwo d4tes ~ shown, the d4te III theflu right margin d4te is the AChulI jiling dilte for the Il17IePIiirtJmt.

=

=-=.
~-

~".JI
_"I.

~'~I

F= .....

847940005 _
IJ~~
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CEHTIPICNl'E OTe' INCOHPOHAT ION

OF
WIGGINS PLASTIC MOLDING CO •

. . .
.,.'. ..,,' "....... '.""'h,·

DATED: August , 1948

r. ..,,' ",,'"i\"
" "i,

,\''\)1'.)-\0 RECO,ftJ/l>\"-"v f/.

AUG 9 - 1948'7::::.:::::
. L8.\·/ 01'1'1 c e s

H.AHOLD FOHGAI-lG
11 Commerce Street
Newarl~ 2, New Jorsey

RecorOf:Jd .
f) ..... In t- .rage · DOA''. ..~......of () .

'~~.-.,\,l.!.::.' : .. ' --.... {",IOI,..,... ~ ", ....__.. -.....
1)J( .:/;--:;/-i ,'. .

•.. 11/i,~
• 'l,J

,~'~.

'.. '

± F

847940006
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I

i
CEilTu'Y, that tho undorlliE;nod do h'jreby Q8~pciClte;

und~r nnd bj virtuo of the
i

pl'O'I1!ions

i
i
I

; •• ~, 1 •

;ot'l'1tl.14~ Corporations, G~moral, of l1ev1sod 5t!ltutsll of NeTT
Ir,~, <~-;t-~1V~_~/!-'-
, JerseyI' and the ·aeverd 5uppl emon ts thsra to and ac ts I1m~ndQtory

thereot, and do severally 4£1'00 to tak~ tho n~Dber ot shares of

capital a tack Bet opposite thp.11'ro::;poctive nam'ls:
.,,

To mold, manufncturQ, mQ~o, 3~ll ~nd pu~ch~:le items and

,,' ., . PIRST: The n&.I:Ieof the corporation 1s lf~nG<iI':S ?LAS1'IC

1!OLDING CO."

., SECOND: The 10cQtlon of thn principAl off1co in this stA~~
1. Hll Comm'Jrce Strae t, Newark, lIElot J~rl!f'lj.

'l'he name ot the s to' (;utory nGent th')ro1n llnd 1n chare;o th'3roof

upon whom proco~~ ncaln~t th1~ corporation ell, bo served, Is
. HAn OLD Fb ROM: G •

TltlRD: The obJocts for \',hie:.this corp0r'r'\tlon 1s l'o!'l1lod

Bra:
(a)

I! products
!,

Ii
tr~m plastic mr'\tor1o.la an1 slmil~r substltut~s.

To m'lllufacturo, purch:l:!o and eell molds o.nll nll t:lpes

: or machinory.
[;

~ '1'0 purchas~, hold, o~~, taka ovor, m~intnin, ~ov~lcp,
(

;:sell, convey, lea"A, mo:·t[Il[C, exchall£o, 11Cprovonnd to dea.l 1n
ireal estato and roal property o~ any intero,~ and r1£hts th~roln
I

;wlth?ut limit to amount; to purch~se, held, own, take over, p911,
:hl~e, loase, mortbnLo, plad~31 c;nttals and ch~ttels real r,~thou:
,
!limit' 88· to mount, end tc IlJnd manor on bonda 8.,cu~od by rnortt;t\CC31l

'tor tutu~e a.dvancos on real oatato.

To ac~uira by ~u~c~~s~, lenso or 6T.chnn~e, hire or
Ii

otherwise, lo.""1dsor an:r int'J:,ost thlJreln; t~'l~roct, construct,
maintain e.nd 1m!,l'Ovo hou sa:!, b u1I dil'l[;3, :llJwe.t':l,drains, or works
of othor kinds on any l~~ds of thll comp~~7, or u~on nny other lands,

and to r"build and Im;lrovo oxistinc: houses and buildings theroon.

To convert any of tho lands so ncqull'ed into ::,oads,

atro'!lts or other pUblic [llac~3 or co:w~nloncel!, 'Ind to reneral17
improve the property of tl~ corn~&n].

847940007

I
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To solI, lot, loo.se, lIlortl;a;(o or otherwise dlspoDe or the
i
I
I

the management o.nd :>a.1e of Illl ;> ro,ertr, bulldiI1[;a and landsl
1

end, to transact on COm.:lis :lion the busi-no 8S or !l roal estate agont ,

houses, ..bulld1n{, 8 and ot~e1'. propo rtl of tne comi'an,. = to

Bonerall".i '
(b) To purcl~se, ~!I11, trad~, exchango, hold and £en~~-:

to deal with mortt:9C;os, bonds, :Jtocks L"ld securities. ,j
(c) To cD.."1u'::-nctu:,o, purch9.l!o or oth)r1'l'ill"~ 'lco;";.ire, hold;

O'lfl1, mortBago, a.lIlgn, soil, tr~lO"f'3:-, inveat, trlldo, dO:ll 1n and

deal with goods, wares, and ~ercha.nelse, and prop!lrty of o~crl

clas8 .~d doacrlptlon.
~ To deal 1n ~"1d deal with n~£otlnbl0 lnstruJ:lo~t3 or ~ll

rducriptlons.
II To MVO power to oncors~ 9ro::ll~!lCI7 note::! or SIly oth'l:'
~
nogotiabl'!t inotrum')nts for t:'1*>ClCCOlr'J10drltion or othtl:"s.
1:

,or proper for the acco:~;:llshment of nn] or thO) jJurj:lose:s, or tho
i,

latta1mttent or anyone or I,loro of tho object:! ho::,oin onUl:lern.ted or
i
Incidental to the powers horIJin nnr..ad or which shall at any title

appear conducive or expedient for tho p:,otect10n or bonofit of' th6

comjln'ny either as holdoI'~ 0::, or IntIJrelltod 1n em;,' proporty or
I

; otherwise, with ",11 :;~~ roweI'll now or horoaf'ter conf'errod by tho
I
:law~ or thia State upon cOI?orations under the Rct horoin reforred n

The corpor'\tlon shall hIl·.re paYlor to co any nn-i all t:llngs

not herein npoc!.f'icall:r nontionod the same as t':l individual perllon

might or could do.
(d) The corpor~:;ion Eh~ll ~nvo po~or to conduct its

bu.lne8~ 1n all its brAnch'):!; hnve on') or ro orrlooe snd unllmlt-

edl,. to hold, purchq,so, nor teaL" and convey 1'....al and personal IX' "p-

ert)" in tho State of HOI'{ Jer~~'J. and 113 \Yoll 1n all oth'lr states

IU1din all rorelgh count:,i'3s.

FOUrlTH: Tho toj.al authorl;:Qd cap1t;al stoc1c or this cor-

poration 1s 101) shares 01' COmlUOl1 stock, r:ithout nominal or I)lir valu~

847940008

J

-'\
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l.: ~''; ..1
. -.~.. FIFTH: ThJ nallJ'3S and pOBt offl~1lI e.ddreo90d of the

1neorpore.t1on, 6.nd thCl n·.un":)or"r :!1'.JlrOll cuh:!crlbed for by each,
the aggregate of such lSu~)lJcT'ipt;lon9 boing t;ho 8.I':1ount .01' .:ll1pltal

.tock with which the corporation wIll communce bu:sinoss, aro as
!ollow.:

ADDRESSES tIC. OF SHA!II';S~

ART":n1R :I.. "100 nrs
PETEll RAINONE

EL5IF. WIGGINS

627 So. 12th st., ll'Jl':ark, JrJ 8

1

1

178 Olivor St.,Uowark. N.J.

627 So. 12th St.,Ncwark,NJ

SIXTH: Tho p9r1od of duro.t~on elt thlt corporation
.hall be unlimited.

IN :J.TN:':SS i'(:~::;mo:·', we hl\ve h?rElunto :;0 t our h~r;ds an'!
seals this /, .. day of' Au£use, NlnetQ~n Hundrod And Fcrty-elght.

! Signed, ualed a.·vl dnl1vorBd
Ii
. in the presence of

i~~ii 1/t9F.Ol.l> FJ~
!:
I

fi;'L'l::. • I I

ArLtI"~&~' ---
! STATE OF NE\'J JEJlSE."i:
;( S5.
i COUnTY OF ~.:sSI::x

Jl..
tiu.t. or. tl.1I!I b day ot I\:.lCU15t,

Idn"teon Hundrod and ?ort:r-elr.ht, before roo th& .3Uh:Jcrlber,

porson'llly a.ppeIi:'ltdAR'riiUHJ. W!VOIUS,

PETER RAIllONE aon ELSIE ~"IGGmS, Ytho I f1.01 ~at1:Jf1Qd :].ro tho

poreons named in Rod w~n ex~cuted the forogoinG c6rtlflc~t~, and
,I hnvil'lg !irst m'lde :mown to them the cor.te:lt3 th'3rl)of, they did
e4ch acknowledge thnt tho] ~iGnod. sealed ~nd dcll~ered the samo
!

847940009
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.1.'"I
CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OFCERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

CERTIFICATES OFCHANGING NAME OF CORPORATIONFROM \UOOINS PLASTIC MOLDINGCO., to WIGGINS PLA3TICS,INC.
CHANGING DESIGNATION OF COMMONSTOCK FROM "WITHOUT NOMINAL
OR PAR VALUE" to 10; PARVALUE

INCREASING THE TOTAL AUTHOR-IZED CAPITAL STOCK OF THE
CORPORATION FROM "100 SHARES
to 1,000,00 SHARES"

or
WIGGINS PLASTIC tolOLDINOCO.

LAW OFFICES
JOEL L. BOHRER

60 Park Place
Newark 2, N. J.

" ,....,.
"::,'. :

"~ • :'.;~",>-.~.;~,.
, ...... ~....- ......... < ..... -.'.~~.<
:;~r:;.~~~~''':''~'", ~~.'-~:';~-'-"

_'~,": " '.' ,~~, ' . ~ .' .. ~ ~'" '.- "-"'. '" .~'4,>, ",'-t'~~~:~'~;~~.;~~~',~>~.~.:~..'~",!:~I~'::_~.~;~~~;~'~77~~~~~~t~~-;
#" • - - -.... • ~ - '- .,., -' - -. _. - •• -~ - .......... - ~ • ~ ~

. --:-.-, : ,~~ .,-~-,~~
: I,"C' ';..
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CEHTIFICATE OF AMENDMEnT
OF

CZRTIFICATE OF INCORPORATIOlf

CERTIFICATES OF
CHAnGING NAME OF CORPORATION FROM WIGGINS PLASTIC MOLDING

CO" TO WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.

CHAUOING DESIGNATION OF COMMON STOCK FROM "WITHOUT NOMINALOR PAR .VALUE" to "10; PAR VALUE"
INCREASING THE TOTAL AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK OF THE COR-

PORATION FROH "100 SHARES" to "l,OOO,CiOO SHARES"

\. OF
WIGGINS PLASTIC MOLOINO CO.

I

I
I The locat1on of the principal office in thi8 State 1s at 180
Ii Kingsland Road, 1n the City of Clifton, County of Passaic.

The name ot the agent therein and in charge thereof upon t/holll
i process against

,iIi WIOOINS.

I'

th13 corporation may be 8er~cd, is ARTIfUR JACK

RESOLUTIONS OF DIRECTORS
,
j

I
I
I
I
ideclare that it 1s adVisable that the name or II

changed from "';;IOG1NSPLASTIC MOLDINO CO., II I
,to WIGOINS PLASTICS. IUC.; that the total authorized cap1tal stock

I

The Board of Dircctors of WIGGINS PLASTIC MOLDING Co., a cor-
poration ot New Jersey, on this ~l~ day of JUly, A.D., 1961. doi:

!'ii hereby resolve and
l
I the corpora tlon be
I,

or the corporat1~n be increascd from 100 shares or common stock
to 1,000,000 shares of conunon stock, lO¢ par 'value; and that the

i, designation or the conunon stock be changed from "without nominal
or par value" to lO¢ par value. and do hereby call a meeting o£
the stockholders, to be held at the companyts office, in the city i

847940011
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under its seal and the hands.~~ ~t 4... or JU17, A.D.1961.

~ Attest;

~~ ~.~ ,~ {U..;?\4--7...j-Jt 1t ItAI , Secretary

I
~
t
~

I:
.' ..' ~~~.:?~~.~""":'.~~::~w-::""~'7~'~··~"S3'~--··

\....-ot Clittonon the ~~ day af July, 1961, at 11:00 A.M., to
take action upon the above Resolutions. 1

I
I
I

,;.'i\.~:~,INS PLASTIC MOLDING CO" a corporation or New Jersey, doth I
hereb1 certit1 that 1t has changed its name from Wiggins Plastic II
Molding Co., to ~IGGINS PLASTICS, !NC.j that is has changed the I
designation or its common stock from "without nominal or par value"
to 10, par value; and has increased the total authorized capital

CERTIFICATES OF CHArfOE

stock rrOIA 100 shares common stock to 1,000,000 shares common
stock, lO¢ par value, said amendments haVing been declared by !
Resolutions or the Board or Directors o£ said corporation (above I
recited) to be advisable, and hav1ng been duly and regularly as-l \
sented to by the vote of two-thirdu 1n interest of each class of
stockholders having voting powers, at a ~eetlng dUly ~alled by !

\
the Board or Directors for that purpo8e. !

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 8a1d corporation has made this certificate \

847940012
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'0

STATE 011' NEW' JERSEY

COUNTY OF PASSAIC
55:

u
BE IT REMEMBERED that on this ~ day of J-.l1y, 1961, before

me, the subscriber. an ]\ttorney at Law of new J'ereoy
personally appeared PETER RAINONE, secretary or WIGOINS PLASTIC

i
MOLDING co., the corporation named in and which executed the fore~

~
')

going certificate, who, being by me duly sworn, according to law,;
Idoes depose and say and make proof to my satisfaction that he i8 I
;

the secretary ot said corporation; that the soal affixed to said I
corporation certificate i8 the corpcrate scal of said corporation~
the same being well known to him; that it was affixed by order
ot said corporation; that Arthur Jack Wiggins 18 prenident of said

I
Ident slgn said certificate and affix said seal thereto and delive,rII I

Ii I
Ii I
I·
!

corporation; that he saw said Arthur Jack~i6~1ns as such presi-

said certiticate, and heard him declare that he signed, Dealed
and delivered said certificate as the voluntary act and deed of
said corporation, by its order and by authority of its Board of

!! Directors and by the vot~, either in person or by proxy, ~uly
;,,
I

I,
'!

constituted and thereunto dUly authorized, of more than two-thirds
I
I

I
Ipowers tor the uses and purposes therein expressed; and that said
I
I
I

I

in interest of each class of said stockholders having voting

Peter Rainone signed his name thereto at the same time as sub-
scribing Witness,

10 847940013
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CERTIFICATE OF AMEND~~NT OFCERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZINGCONVERTIBLE DEBT AND OPTIONALRIGHTS OF

WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.

---------_ .._---------------- ('\

"

---------------------------- ""

Filed: 'j_', • t~..

'. :i \

'~,. LAW OFFICES
-,_~,i JOEL ,t. ,BOh'RER
-.':~-60 Park Place,

Newark'2. N.J.

.~,.-~' ",~
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'~,r•...:;
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CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

CERTIFICATE OF
AUTHORIZING CONVERTIBLE DEBT AND OPTIONAL RIGHTS

OF
WICCINS PLASTICS, INC.

The location of the principal office in this State is at
160 Kingsland Road. in the City of Clifton, County of Passaic and
St~te of New Jersey.

Tho name of the agent therein and in charge thereof upon whom'
process against this corporation may be served 1s ARTHUR JACK WIGGINS.

RESOLUTION OF DIRECTORS
The Board of Directors of WIGGINS PLASTICSJ I:lC•• a corpora-

tion of New Jersey, on thi3 24th day of December. l~~~. do hereby
resolve and declare that it 1s advisable that the Certificate of

,Incorporation be amended to authorize convertible debt and option-
j

I 81 rights as more specifically set forth in the Amendment attached
j

Iihereto and made a part hereof'and called Schedule" An and do hereby
leall a meeting of tho stockholders. to be held at the Company's

Ij
iOffice, in the City of Clifton. on the 24th day of December, 1962,
f,I at 11:00 A.M •• to take action upon the above Resolution.
~
!I CERTIFICATE OF CHANG~
I

I: WIGGINS PLASTICS. INC., a corporation of New Jersey, doth
~~hereby certify that it has chpnged and amended its Certificate of
'f Incorporation to authorize convertible debt and optional rights in '
;1

!! the manner and form fletforth in Schedule "A" attached hereto and
"

,;made a part hereof. said Amendment to the CeI'tificate of Incorpor-
;1
;:ationhaving been declared by Resolution of the Board of Directors
H
::ofsaid corporation (above recited) to be advisable, and having been,

duly and regularly assented to by the vote of two-thirds in inter-

847940014
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••t ot each class of stockholders having voting powers, at a meet-
ing duly called by the Board of Directors tor that purpose. ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has made this certificate
.-.:\"'

under its Beal and the hands of its president and secretary, the
day ot December, 1962.

P R RAINOJlE, Secretary

Iit STATE OF NEW JERSEY )k . 55:

I
,COU!,fTYOF PASSAIC ) ~...

BE IT REHEMBERED that on this ,1Jf day of Decemb~r, 1962, :
, before me, personally appeared PETER RAIHOnE, secretary of 'WIGGINSPLASTICS, INC., the corporation named in and which executed the

toregoing certificate, who, being by m6 duly sworn, according to
law, does depose and say that and nulxe proof to my aatisfaction

j that he 1s the secretary of said corporationj that the Beal affixed
to .aid corporation certificate 1s the corporate seal of said
corporation, the same being well known to himj that it was affixed'
by order of said corporation, that ARTHUR JACK WIGGINS is the pres-
ident of said corporation; that he saw said ARTHUR JACK WIGGINS,
aa such prosident sign said certificate and affix aaid seal there-
to and deliver said certificate, and heard him declare that he
eigned, eealed and delivered 8a1d certificate as the voluntary act
and deed ot said corporation, by its order and by authority ot

.ita Board of Directors and by th~ vote, either in per30n or by
1 proxy, duly constituted and there'mto duly authorized, of more

~
than two-thirds in interest of each class of 8aid stockholders hav-

:ing voting powerst for the uses and purposes therein expressed;
II and that said PETEn RAINONE signed his name thereto at the same
~ time as 8ubscribing witness.
I'
~Sworn and 6ubscri"bed to r;:;~ t5< .

Ibefore me this ")"-I • - ...i' • ~ ....--JV
,;day,of Dee be . 1962. p~RnNoNE

.• "",' • 1 ~...--

I

II BOHRER
t' •. ,.. -_ -! ::t'K J!:;.eyH '"

,~ '

!I / .s--- 847940015
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SCHEDULE "All

The Board of Directors shall have full power and authority,
in their discretion, in behalf of this corporation, to create op-
tional rights to purchase or subscribe! or both, to the stock of .
any class or classes or any series thereof of this corporation, on!

I
Isuch terms, at such price, 1n s~ch manner, and at such t~e or

times, as shall be expressed 1n a Resolution adopted by the Board i

of Directors, and may issue such warrants or other evidence of
such rights, and the stockholders of this corporation shall have

Ino pro-emptive right to purchase or to subscribe, ratably or other~
,wise, to such optional rights.
II The Board of Directors shall have full power and authority,
II in their discretion, in behalf of this corporation, to issue bonds;
.i debentures or other obligations convertible into stock of any
"j
,I class! or bearing warrants or other evidences of optional rights
~ to purchsse or subscribe, or both, to stock of any class of this
il
'1i; corporation, upon the terms, in the manner and under the conditions
;1 fixed by Resolution of the Board of Directe'rs prior to the issue
",f thereof, and the stockholders of this corpc,ration shall have no
.'

il pre-emptive right to purchase or to subscribe! ratably or other-
!wise, to such bonds, debentures or other obligations convertible
I'
:1 into stock of any class, or bearing W9rrants or other evider.ees
:of optional rights t~ purchaso or subscribe, or both, to stock of
any class.

847940016
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CERTIFICATE OF A."iENDMENT
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CERTIFICATE OF ~NCORPORATION V 3570;i.,.
.. J1,,~~.c-,-,.,-,.',,",:~,.~~

CERTIFICATE OF DECR~~SING THE
TOTAL AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK
OF THE CORPORATlON FROM
"1,000,000 SHARES" TO
11250.000 SHARES"

OF

WIGGINS PLASTICS. INC

F.1l~NO EE'a

Rr.PORTS

RECORDING _ too-CERTIFYING COP.X I 0 (j-St:c. O£ STATE
>fI L/ 0 ;;. koo-:-;

7~.

l~\" OFFICES;

D'Angelo, Greco & Hickey
93 Newark Pompton Tpk.
Riverdale. N.J. 07457
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CERTIFICATE OF AMENDHENT
OF

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

....
CERTIFICATES OF

DECREASING THE TOTAL AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK OF THE CORP0RAw
TION FROM "1,000,000 SHARES" TO "250,000 SHARES"

OF
WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.

The locntion of the principal office in this
State is at 180 Kingsland Road, in the City of Clifton, County
of Passaic.

The name of the agent therein and in charge
thereof upon whom process against this corporation may be
served, is ARTIIDR JACK WIGCINS.

II

I
I

r:Ii
Ii
f, 1968, do hereby resolve and declare that it is advisable thatr
I

~:i the total authori~ed capital stock of the corporation be

lOt par
"I'
!:
!.
f do hereby call a meeting of the stockholders, to be held at
li , 0,
jl the company s office, 1.n the City. of Clifton on the 9 - day of

~ July, 1968, .t 11,00 A.M., p•••• ilin& tim., to t.' •• etion upon

['
l'

RESOLUTION OF DIRECTORS

The Board of Directors of WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.,:
i

tI9 day of July, A.D.,a corporation of New Jersey, on this

decreased from 1.000,000 shares of common stock "
4".;jd'}

value, to 250,000 shares of common stock, qOt par value; and

847940018
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the shove Resolution.

CERTIFICATE OF C»ANGE

~IGGINS PLASTICS, INC., a cDrporation of New
Jersey, doth hereby certify that it has decreased the authorized
capital stock from 1,000,000 shares common stock, 10~ par value,

(;~~
to 250,000 shares common stock, qo~ par value, said amendment
having he en declared by Resolution of the Board of Directors
of Baid corporation,as herein recite~ as being in the best
interest of the corporation, and having beon duly and regularly

assented to by the vote of two-thirds in interest of the
stockholders haVing voting powers, at a meeting duly called by
the Board of Directors for that purpose.

IN WITNESS ~IEREOF, said corporation has made
this certificate under its
and Secretary, the

.- Secretary

·847940019
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I
NEW JERSEY )

55:
)

;STATE OF
Ii COUNTY OF PASSAIC

Ii
1,
Ii
IiI! 1968 J before me. the subscriber J an Attorney at UW of the Stste
I;
I~ of New Jerley
I;
:'secretary of WIGGINS PLASTICS. INC., the corporation named in snd
i:! which cxccuted the foregoing certificate. who. being by me duly
'I
I.i:sworn. according to l~w, docs depose and say and make proof to
E:my satisfaction that he is the sccretary of said corporation;
,;

! that the seal affixed to said corporation certificate i5 the cor-
! poratc scal of said corporation. the name being well known to him:j

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this 9th day of July.

personally appcared Paul Moscoe

that it was affixed by order of said corporation; that Arthur

:Jack Wiggins is president of sal0 corporation; that he ssw

said Arthur Jack Wiggins 8S such president sign said certificate

and affix said scnl thereto and deliver said certificate. Bnd

:hear:! him dl~chre thet he signed. sealed and delivered said
certificate ns the voluntary act nnd deed of said corporAtion.
by its order nnd by authority of its Board of Dir~ctors and by
the vote. either in person or by pr~xy. duly constituted anu
thereunto duly authorized. of more than two-thirds in interest of
each class of snid stockholders having voting powers for the uses

.and purposes therein expressed: nnd that said paul Koscoe

signed his name thereto at the

I

i
same time as subscribing witness. I

.::7 /~ I/A?« //~,.~- !Secretary:Sworn tQ and subscribed
before me this 9th day
of Juli. 1968.

{ .......
John J. Greco

Attorney at Law of N.J.
847940020
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CERnJ1CAT£OF~RGER OCll4. \999
OF

WIGGINS PLASTICS 1l0LDlNGS,INC &\1.\0 'fte~er

INtO
WIGGINS ,.LASTICS, INC.

The undersigned c.orporations~ orsanized emdexi_ under and by virtue
of the laws of the State of New Jersey,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY 1HATi

FIRST: The name of the SutVivinl CorpoWion sbaJlbe Wiggins Plastics,luo.

SECOND: The plan ofme.rser is attached h.-eto as A.nneX L

THIRD: 11ac shareholdcts of W1=1ns Plastics Holdings. 1=. approved the plan of
merger on Ootober 13, 1999 by unanimous wOtlen COPSAt. The shlU'cl101dera
ofWigglns Plastics, Inc. approved 1h.. plBQotroerteJ' on Oclobet 13, 1999 by
unanimous written conse~.

FOURTH: The following )Cts forth for each cmporation. the nurpbeT of Ihares enddtd to
vote mid the nlm\'bet of share!! voted for or apinst the plan ofmlltF:

~on Hwnber pfSbQtu ShDmypted Shar!!;; vQJm
Entitled t9 \Tpt! ~ Against

Q2-9/7iJsoO <>
Wiga!D! PlastiC&, Inc. 61.881 61.881 0

(Common StoGk)

Wiggins Plasll~s HolcUna$.Ide 10 10 0

/.)HI II 7 'f'f 7";/ (Class A VotiDI
Conunon Stock)

FIFTH: Tb~ Centfioate of lncorporation of Wi,gins Plasti~ Holdinp. Inc. shall be
the Certific:.ta orlJ1corporatiop oClbe Survi'llng Corporatioa, as amended
pursuant to Section 3.4(a) of the plen of merctr.

lCA1tB5 ~~I~'m.-

1~eLf 130&88,)
Qz...9/7 fS-Ol> 0

847940021
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P.03/07

IN WITNESS WHEREOf', we hav~ signed this eertifica.te on the 1.1'iiay of
Oetob~. 199st,

ATI'ESn

ll)'i ~F?C2~
Namcl~1 ""Uf."
Title: s~

~.

847940022
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ANNEX 1

Plan ofMe11:8t

Winms Plastics Hold1nss. mc.
(a New JerB~ Cotporation)

ioto

WiJ8ina PWtJcs, Inc.
(lil New Jersey Corporation)

'Onder sCCdOn 14A: !o~3of the New 1~
'BusiMsa CQlPORItion Act

ARTICLE I

NAMES OF MERGn-lG CORPORATIONS
AND SURV1V1NGCORPORATION

1.1 The namC=Sof the corporations propoeing to merie are Wiggbu
Plastics, Inc.~ a corporation organized and exil'1ing under the 1.W$ of tha Stato of New
Jersey (hm:inaftcr called "Wiggim") aI\d Wi"Uts PIas1ios HoldiDas. Inc., " co%pOration
organized and existill& under the laws of the State of New jersey (hereinafter called
"Holdings'").

1.2 The Dann: of the $lIIVivibg cozporation b1to whidl Holdinpwill
merge is Wiggins PlastlCli. Inc.

ARTlCLEn

SHARES OF' CONSl1TUENT CORPORATIONS

2.1 As to each Const&tucnt CorporatiO.l1. the desieD8tionand numb= of
outstandina 'haru of"each class in series and the votina riihts ~:

(a) Winins has Q\JtStanding 61.8$1 s~ ofvodng COtDmOD 'toc:k
("WigeiD.l Common Stooklt

)

(b) Holdings has ouurandiDg 10 shares ofClasl A Voting Common Stock
and 90 shares of ClllS&B NO!l~Voting Common Stock (coUcctively, "Holdings COIJ\l1l00
Stoe~).

(0) The number of sham. meotiOlJed above igDot subject to clwla" prior
to 1hc effective date of this Merger.

847940023
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ARTICLE III

EfFEC7S OF TIm MEROER~ AMENDMENT OF CERTIF1CATE OF
lNCORPORAnON

j.t The Merger. Holdings shan be meleed with and into Wieefus at
the B1!ective nme (as hereinafter defined). At the Effi:ctiv~ Time. the separate cxisteuce
nfHoldings shaH (:CUe. and WisgUu shall eontinue 85 the sUNiv!ne corporation (the
"Surviving Cozpoxation'').

3.2 Effectivo TInv:. The Merger shall become effective u,pon the filing
of1he Certificate of Meracr with u.c New Seney Se<:retary ofSt.~ (the ffEff~tfw:
Time").

3.3 M~tJ oftbc Marg~t. The Merger shallh.~ the cffeeu Ht torch
in Section 14A:Jo-6 oflhe NIB"CA. WlthQut U~ the ,gencraJity of'the forcFiDa. aDd
sUbjeet thereto. at the Effective Tune, aU the P1'OJlertfes, right!. privileges. powm and
franchises of Wiggins and Holdings sball vest in the Survivina CorporatiOIJpIUld atl debb,
liabilities and duties ofWiuins and Holdings sha1l DCClOd be~me the deb~, liabilities
Bod duti~ of the SurviYlng CotpOl1l.tion.

3.4 Certificate oftncocpgratfon: By-laws.

(a) At the Effc:ctlv~ Time, Holdit1p's certificate ofincorporation shaJl be
tl'Je certi11ca%eot'mc:o))Xlration of the Surviving COIpOnttion un'il thm:afWr ~.edor
"mended as providc:d therein or by applicable Illw provided. hmveyer. that fi'om and after
tJ1C~Effective. Time. Article I thereofshaJl be amended $0 as to read in its entirety 3$
!Q]JOW5; "The.name of the Corporation Is WJggfl1l Plastics, Inc."

(b) 'The by-laws of fIoJdinp as in effect at the Effective Time ,hall, from
and after the Effective Time, be the by~laW3of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter
chana«l or amended as provided tbemn or by appJi"blc law.

3.S Directga. The directors of HoJdinp at the Effective Time sban.
from and &fie( 'the Eff'~tive Tima, become the directors oftbe: Surviving COJpOration.
until the earlier ot their resi~1ion or removal or until their rc:spccdve auceessDrJ ar~
duJy elected and quallti~ at the case may be.

3.6 Ql'ficers. The oftJ~ers ofWiuins at the E.ffective Time shaH. ftmn
and aftet the Effective Time. become the officers of the SlU"Yfvi1lg CO%pOnLtioa wrtU the
earlier of their J:\lsipatiol:l or removal or until their respecUvw 5U~lsora !In! duly clc:ctcd
and qoalified. as the C8S4t rn.y be provjded, hpweyer. that frottt and after the Effective
Time. Isaac Weinberger shall be the Pl'C.Sidentand ChiefExecutivv Officer of"~
Surviving Cotporatlott.

2

847940024
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ARl1CLEN

CONVERSION OF SHARBS

4.1 EtrtlE on Capital Stock. As of the Effective Tune. by virtue of the
Merger and without any action on the part of the hold~ of (i) any shares otWipins
Common Stock or (ii) Ill)' shams ofHoldinKS Common Stock:

(a> Conv;WQD otCommon Stock. Each share ofWleains COtnDlOft
Stock issued and outstandins immediately prior to the Effilc;1.ivcTIme (other than .~
to be cancelled Inaoc:ordance with Sccuo~ 4.1(b» Jha11 be convened into the riaht to
receive the: applicable portion of the Mag" Cousideration AS determined. p~llltt to
Section 4.2. The ''MeTier CQtlsideraliQD" 6hall consist of the following:

(I) $1,500,000 in cash (the "Initie1 o,m Cop,sidentlon"), as
the same may be adjusteO by the difference between the ;networth CJf
Wiggins at the Effi:ctive TIme and the net worth o(Wigglt\S at July 31,
1998,and

(ii) pl'Omissory notes ofWi&&iJ1$in the aggNgate principal
amount o!S1.700.000(eacb.' "Note" and, ~ol1e~tiveJ)', the "NDta").

(b) CancellAtion ofTrea.awy 5tOGk. Each share ofWjllin$ CoUUDQJ1
Stoek, and all othercshares of caplUll stodc of Wiggins that ~ owned by Wiasms as
1nasury $tock shan automatically be cancelled and I'iotircdllnd 5hal1 cease to exist, an4 no
ca.~ or other consideration shall be: de:livClred Ot' deliverable in excbadse therefor.

ee) Common Stock ofHoidiplll, Each shan: ofebs. A VotinB Commcm
Stock and each share oretels B Non-Votlna Common Stock of Holdin&&issucd and
o\Jt$tandina hnmecHately prior to the Effactivc Time shaD, by virtue oftbc MC:l"germd
without an)" action 01\ the part of the holder thereof, be converted into one share of Class
A Votin£ Common Stock oftbe Surviving Corporation DT one:s~ of Class B Non-
Voting Common Stock of the Surviving COrporBtiOn, respectively (coUeclively,
"SurvivIng Corporation Common Stock").

(d) No further Q'WQSll'Sbip Riehtl in wtieins QlmmQn stock. As cfihG
l1ffective Time, all sMtOS of WiWns Common Srock sh~l no longer be ouutandin& and
shall aUfQmalically be cmcened and nIl ooaso to exist, and eac;b holder of' a certifi~o
representing shares of Witsins Common Stoe;kas of the Effective Tunc ab.u c;easc to
hav~ any rishts with re:&pCI...t th~eto. except the right to ~vc 1he Merger Consideration
AS provided herein.

4.2 PayD'le1'!t of Estimllt.cd Cash Considqati OD; IsSUIIDCC IUd Deljycry
nfN9tes.

(8) At 1II.eClosing, Wiggins shall pay l1I1amount equal to the Inltial Cab
CQI151dcnt1on to the Stockhol~ as follows: cbllivcy to eaclJ Stockholder of' a certifled
0;' b./\Rk cubiu's check pa)'l'blll: lQ such Stockholder in the amount equal Cothe lnidal

3
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Custom Molders
of All Plastics

WIGGINS
P.O. Box 1077

CLIFTON,

(973) 667~7200

PLASTI CS, INC.
180 KINGSLAND ROAD

NEW JERSEY 07014

FAX: (973) 667-3227

April 29, 2003

Via Federal EXDre.v.~
Ms. Kedari Reddy, Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel- Region II
US Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10007-1886

Re: Wiggins Plastics, Inc.
Response to Lower Passaic River Study Area Reguest for Infonnation

Dear Ms. Reddy:

Enclosed please find the completed fonn of Request for Information which has been
finalized in accordance with the request of Raymond J. Basso, in his letter of February 27,2003.

These papers are being submitted to your office prior to the extended April 30th deadline
which you provided to our environmental consultant, Mr. Albert H. Amofsky, of Pleasant Hill
Consultants, Inc.

Very trul~YOUrS}
(); ~. ,<

~~ i,J'vnttc4i1
Isaac Weinberger, Presi&mt

Enclosures

847940026
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LOWER PASSAIC RIVER STUDY AREA
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

WIGGINS PLASTICS. INC.
180 Kingsland Road, Clifton. NJ

April 2003

REASANT HILL CONSULTANTS, INC.

~hemical& Environmental Management Consultants

34 Pleasant Hill Road
Succasunna. Ni 07876

(973)927-0346

847940027.
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

I) How long has your company operated at the facility? If your company no longer operates at this facility, during
what years did your company operate at the facility? June 25, 1955 (Note change in ownership in
Section 14 (J)).

2) a) Does your company have or has it in the past had a permit or permits issued pursuant to the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §6901 et seq.? If"yes", please provide the years that your company held
such a permit and its EPA Identification Number. No

b) Does your company have or has it in the past had a permit or permits issued pursuant\ to the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act, 33 V.S.C. § 1251, et seq.? If "yes". please provide the years that your company held such a
permit. NJDPES Permit # 018597 from 1981 until 1986.

3) Did your company receive, utilize, manufacture, discharge, release, store or dispose of any materials containing the
following substances:

YES NO

2,3,7,8 tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin X

2,4-Dichlorophenozy acetic acid (2,4-0) X

2,4,5-Trichlorphenoxy acetic acid (2,4,5-T) X

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol (2,4,5-TCP) or other X
dioxin compounds

Dichlorodiphenyl-trichloroethane (DOT) X

Benzene X

Ethyl benzene X

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPEH) X

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) X
"',

Toluene X

Xylene X

PCBs X

Antimony X

Argon X

Arsenic X

Cadmium X

Chlorine X

Chromium X

Copper X

Iron X

Lead X

Mercury X

Nickel X

Silver X

Sulfur X
~~_.

In fuel and lubricating oil

;/ In fuel and lubricating oil

In fuel and lubricating oil

In fuel and lubricating oil

In fuel and lubricating oil

In fuel and lubricating oil

In fuel and lubricating oil

Piping

Piping/Sheet Metal

Piping/Sheet Metal

847940028
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Vanadium X

Zinc X-
Cyanide X

Acetone X

Acetylene X

Acetylene tetrabromide X

2 butoxy ethanol X

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate X

Chlorodifluromethane X

Chlorotrifluoromethane X

Dibutyl phthalate X

Dichloroditluoromethane X

Naphtha X

Silver nitrate X

Sodium bisulfide X

Sodium hydroxide X

Sodium nitrate X

Tungsten X

Sheet Metal

Welding Gas

In plastics (not process chemical)

In plastics (not process chemical)

4) a) Provide a description of the manufacturing processes for which all hazardous substances, including,
but not limited to, the substances listed in response to item (3), were a product or by-product. Wiggins
Plastics manufactures molded components for electronic, electrical and mechanical use from
thermoset and thermoplastic materials.

b) During what parts of the manufacturing processes identified in the response to items (4Xa).
above, were hazardous substances, including, but not limited to the substances listed in
response to item (3), generated? The only hazardous substances generated on site are
related to the used oil generated utilizing the equipment.

i) Describe the chemical composition of these hazardous substances.

ii) For each process, what amount of hazardous substances was generated per volume of finished
product?

iii) Were these hazardous substances combined with wastes from other processes? If so,
wastes from what processes? .

5) Describe the methods of collection, storage, treatment, and disposal of all hazardous
substances, including, but not limited to, the substances listed in response to item (3) and (4). Include infom Iation on
the following: Used oil is collected and disposed. Prior to 1985 it was hurned as fuel for the
Industrial Boiler. Post 1985 the material has been shipped to a NJ approved used oil disposal
facility.

_. a) Identify all persons who arranged for and managed the processing, treatment, storage and disposal of
hazardous substances. P. Moscoe, Oscar Gonzalez - Wiggins Plastics

b) If hazardous substances were taken off-site by a hauler or transporter, provide the names and
addresses of the waste haulers and the disposal site locations. Lorco Petroleum Services,
Old Bridge NJ and BiJl's Waste Oil Service, West Paterson, NJ

847940029
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-
c) Describe all storage practices employed by your company with respect to all hazardous
substances from the time operations commenced until the present. Include all oil-site and off-site
storage activities.

MATERIAL STORAGE

Fuel Oil Until 1990 in UST

Lubricating Oil- Drums In covered shed with concrete floor

Lubricating Oil- Cans In metal storage cabinet in
maintenance - inside building on
concrete floor with no floor drains

Paints In metal storage cabinet in
maintenance - inside building on
concrete floor with no floor drains

Maintenance Chemicals In metal storage cabinet in
maintenance - inside building on
concrete floor with no floor drains

Boiler Chemicals Inside building in boiler area on
concrete floor

Thermo set and Thermoplastic
Materials

Inside buildings in drums, super
sacks, totes and cardboard
packaging

i) If drums were stored outside, were the drums stored on the ground or were they stored
on areas that had been paved with asphalt or concrete? Please provide a complete
description of these storage areas. Empty drums were stored outdoors on
paved or concreted areas.
ii) When drums were stored outside, were empty drums segregated from full drums? .
Yes

d) What processes do you use to treat your waste? What do you do with the waste after it is
treated? Waste sent off site for proper disposal.

6) a) For process waste waters generated at the facility which contained any hazardous substances, including, but not
limited to, the substances listed in response to item (3) and (4): There were no process waste waters
generated at the facility other than non contact cooling water

i) Where was the waste water discharged and during what years'? NIA

ii) Was the waste water discharged into a sanitary sewer and ifso, during what, years? NIA

Iii) Was the waste water treated before being discharged to the sanitary sewer and if so,
how? Please be specific. NIA

847940030
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iV) If the waste waters were not discharged 10 Ihe sanitary sewer, where were they
disposed and during what years? N/A

v) Please provide the results of any analyses performed on any waste process streams
generated at the facility: N/A

b) For floor drains or other disposal drains at the facility:

i) Did the drains connect to a sanitary sewer and jf so, during what years? Prior to 1955
to date
ii) If the floor drains or other disposal drains at the facility were not discharged to the
sanitary sewer, where did they discharge and during what years? Non-contact
cooling water was discharged to the river until 1986

c) i) Did any storm sewers, catch basins or lagoons exist at any time at the facility and if so,
during what years? Non contact cooling water was discharged to the river
until 1986

ii) If catch basins or lagoons existed, were they lined or un-lined'? No catch basins or
lagoons have existed on site at least since 1955

iii) What was stored in the lagoons? N/A
Iv) Where was the discharge from any of these structures released and during what years?
Was this discharge treated before its release and if so, how and during what years? What
was the chemical composition of any wasle waters released? N/A

d) Please supply diagrams of any waste water collection, transport or disposal systems on the property. N/A

7) a) For each hazardous substance, including, but not limited to, the substances listed in response to item (3) or
identified in the responses to item (4), above, provide the total ammmt generated during the operation o/the facility
on an annual basis. Used oil - <800 gallons/yr, no other hazardous material generated on
site See Attachment 1
b) Were any hazardous substances, including, but not limited to, the substances listed in response to item (3) or
identified in the responses to item (4), above, disposed of in the Passaic River or discharged to the Passaic River? If
yes, identify the hazardous substances, estimate the amount of material discharged to or disposed of in the Passaic
River and the frequency with which this discharge or disposal occurred. Also please include any sampling of the
river which you might have done after any discharge or disposal. None since 1955

8) Please identify any leaks, spills, explosions, fires or other incidents of accidental material discharge that occurred
at the facility during which or as a result of which any hazardous substances, including, but not limited to, the
substances listed in response to item (3) or (4), were released on the property, into the waste water or storm drainage
system at the facility or to the Passaic River. Provide any documents or informatiol1 relating to these incidents,
including the disposal of any contaminated materials. There was a fire prior to 1955 and a
transformer fire in 2000

a) Please provide the results of any sampling of the soil, water, air or other media after any such incident
and before and after clean-up. Please provide in this information all sampling performed for or by NJDEP.

,- Included in Attachment 3

847940031
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.- 9) a) Was your facility ever subject to flooding? NO
If so, was the flooding due to:
i) overflow from sanitary or storm sewer back-up, andlor
ii) flood overflow from the Passaic River?

b) Please provide the date and duration of each flood event. N/A

10) Please provide a detailed description of any civil, criminal or administrative proceedings against your company
for violations of any local, State or federal laws or regulations relating to water pollution or hazardous waste
generation, storage, transport or disposal. Provide copies of all pleadings and depositions or other testimony given in
these proceedings. None since 1955

II) Provide a copy of each document which relates to the generation, purchase, use, handling. hauling, andlor
disposal of all hazardous substances, including, but not limited to, the substances listed in response to item (3) or (4),
If you are unable to provide a copy of any document, then identify the document by describing the nature of the
document (e.g. letter, file memo, invoice, inventory form, billing record, hazardous waste manifest, etc.). Describe
the relevant information contained therein. Identify by name and job title the person who prepared the document. If
the document is not readily available, state where it is stored, maintained, or why it is unavailable.

.-
Hazardous Substance Documentation Availability

Used on Disposal Used Oil Manifests 1996 thru 2002 in Attachment 1

Fuel Oil ·1 p,,,h,,;n, Re,nn" A"il,hl, Contact Mr. P. Moscoe to obtain
access to the files

Lubricating Oil Purchasing Records Available Contact Mr. P. Moscoe to obtain
access to the files

Maintenance Chemicals 1p,,,,,,; .. R"'''d' A,~I,bl, Contact Mr. P. Moscoe to obtain
access to the files

Paints Purchasing Records Available Contact Mr. P. Moscoe to obtain
access to the files

Boiler Chemicals Purchasing Records Available Contact Mr. P. Moscoe to obtain
access to the files...

I

~ Thermo set Resin Purchasing Records Available Contact Mr. P. Moscoe to obtain
access to the files

II Thermoplastic resin Purchasing Records Available Contact Mr. P. Moscoe to obtain
access to the files

847940032
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847940033

12) a) Did you or anyone else sample the soil, ground water, surface water, ambient air or other environmental media
at the facility for purposes other than those identified in questions above? Yes

b) If so, please provide all other documents pertaining to the results of these analyses. See
Attachment 3

13) a) Has your company owned the facility at the location designated above? Yes Ifso, from whom did your
company purchase the property, and in what year? Blannor Realty, 1955 If your company subsequently sold
the property, to whom did your company sell it and in what year? Please provide copies of any deeds and documents
of sale. NIA

b) !fyour company did not own the facility, from whom did your company rent the facility and for what
years? Please provide copies of any rental agreements. NIA

c) To the extent that you know, please provide the names of all parties who owned or operated the
facility during the period from 1940 through the present. Describe the relationship, if any, of each
of those parties with your company.

Wiggins Plastics, Inc.
Blannor Realty
Kingsland Realty

1955 to 1999
1948 to 1955
1940 to 1948

14) Answer the following questions regarding your business or company. In identifying a company that no
longer exists, provide all the information requested, except for the agent for service of process. If your
company did business under more than one name, list each name.

a) State the legal name of your company. Wiggins Plastics, Inc.

b) State the name and address of the president or the chairman of the board or other presiding
officers of your company.

Isaac Weinberger, President, 547 Maitland Ave., Teaneck, NJ 07666

Richard S. Polevoy, Chair, 592 Forest A ve. Teaneck, NJ 07666

c) State the number of people employed by your company. 59

d) Identify the state of incorporation of your company and your company's agent for service of
process in the state of incorporation and in New Jersey. New Jersey, The United States
Corporation

e) Provide a copy of your company's "Certificate of Incorporation" and any amendments thereto.
Attachment 2 (Long Form Good Standing Certificate; Certificate of Incorporation (as amended)
to follow)

,-
f) If your company is a subsidiary or affiliate of another company, or has subsidiaries, or is a
successor to another company, identify these related companies. For each related company,
describe the relationship to your company; indicate the date and manner in which each relationship
was established. NIA

g) Identify any predecessor organization and the dates that such company became part of your
company. N/A

h) Identify any other companies which were acquired by your company or merged with your
comoanv. Wiaains Plastics Holdinas. inc.

TIERRA-B-011297



i) Identify the date of incorporation, state of incorporation, agents for service of process in the state
of incorporation and New Jersey, and nature of business activity for each company identified in the
responses to items (14)(e), (f), and (g), above. Wiggins Plastics, Inc., 1948, New
Jersey, Jack Wiggins same operations as present

j) Identify all previous owners or parent companies, address(es), and the date change in ownership
occurred .. On October 14, 1999 a Certificate of Merger of Wiggins Plastics
Holdings, Inc. into Wiggins Plastics Inc. was filed with the NJ Department of
Treasury. The surviving corporation was Wiggins Plastics, Inc. The
Certificate of Incorporation of Wiggins Plastics Holdings, Inc. was the
Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation. As a result of the
merger, all of the stock Wiggins Plastics, Inc. was transferred from P.
Moscoe, A Kroeschel, A. T. Wiggins, A. J. Wiggins and D. Dyson to the
shareholder of Wiggins Plastics, Inc.

15) Provide the name, address, telephone number, title and occupation of the person(s) answering this
"Request for Information" and state whether such person(s) has personal kllowledge of the responses. In
addition, identify each person who assisted in any way in responding to the "Request for Information" and
specify the question to which each person assisted in responding.
Please include the names and addresses of former employees who were contacted to respond to any of the
questions.

- The following is a list of the current employees who provided information to
Pleasant Hill Consultants, Inc.:
A. Albert H. Arnofsky

Pleasant Hill Consultants, Inc.
34 Pleasant Hill Road
Succasunna, NJ 07876
973-927-0346

B. Paul Moscoe
Wiggins Plastics Holdings, LLC
180 Kingsland Road
Clifton, NJ 07104
973-667-7200

C. Oscar Gonzalez
30 Fox Hill Road
Franklin, NJ 07416
973-667-7200

D. Isaac Weinberger
547 Maitland Ave.
Teaneck, NJ 07666
973-667-7200

.-

847940034
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CERTIFICATION OF ANSWERS TO REqUEST FOR INFORMATION
..-.

State of NEW JERSEY:

County of ESSEX:

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
submitted in this document (response to EPA Request for Information) and all documents submitted
herewith, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals Immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete, and that all documents
submitted herewith are complete and authentic unless otherwise indicated. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment. I
am also aware that my company is under a continuing obligation to supplement its response to EPA's
Request for Information if any additional information relevant to the matters addressed in EPA's Request
for Information or the company's response thereto should become known or available to the company.

Isaac Weinberger

NAME (print or type)

-
President ~fiJk;:i;~ 1
SIGNATURE f

Sworn to before me this 29TH day of April 2003.

JANET D. vocn
A Notary Public of New Jtrser

My Commission Expires June 25, 2001

-

841940035
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-. WIGGINS PLASTICS INC
180 j{,INGS\.ANO ROAO :::L.IFTON NJ 07014 (913) M7-7200

PLEASE OELIVER THIS FAA

TO: NAME 4/ .-- - ------~--- _ ..... .- _ ..... - - --- .... --~----
COMPANY __ J_'?~~-:.~.:C_ t!:1!._(p;..,.£~0~/

FROM: ~~--------------- -------

DATE J - J. '-f -0..3-----------------------
OUR FAX # (973) 667-32.27

MESSAGE:

NUMBER OF PAGES VNClLJOING THIS PAGE) __ 3_ ---

fS
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Wiggins Plastics, Inc.
180 Kingsland Road
Clifton,NJ 07014

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT REPORT
Case # 99332

April 2000
Volume 1 of2

ATTACHEMENT 3
10f4

REASANT HILL CONSULTANTS,INC.

~hemical& Environmental Management ConsuftQlfts

34 Pleasant Hill Road
Succasunna, NJ 07876

. (973)927~OJ46

847940048
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WIGGINS PLASTICS, INC.
180 KINGSLAND ROAD

CLIFTON. NJ 07014

PNCBAHK
PNC BANK. N.A.

NEW JeRSEY 060
5$-760131285

3155

64c~
AlITliOAIZEO SIGNATVRE

. SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

• Complete items 1, 2. and 3. Also complete
item 411 Restrtcted OeIivety Is desired.

• Print your name and adcIl8SS on the AIV8l'Se
so that we can rvtum the can:l to you. •

• Attach this can:l to the back of the mIIIIpIece,
or on the front If space permits.
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I ~~"1d'-fJ
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"'-"?tTQL !IQSf ~A
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X

.J!

fnlm Item I? D Yes
below: CJ No

DAgent
D~

3. Serv~
l!I""'certified Mall 0 Express Mall

o Registered UH1itUfli~Pt for Merchandise
II'lSUnld Mall D C.O.D.

Delivery? (EmI Fee) 0 Yes

TIERRA-B-011313



4/98 DIVISION OFNEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
RESPONSIBLE PARTY SITE REMEDIATION

P.O. Box 435, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0435

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT REPORT

Answer all questions. Should you encounter any problems in completing this form, we recommend that you
discuss the matter with a representative from the Site Remediation Program. Submitting incorrect or
insufficient data may cause processing delays and possible postponement of your transaction

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE
Date: EeboJary 10,1999

Industrial EstablishmenUSite Name W~ig~gwio~s.J:;P:.!lla:a.;:swti.l..oir$~:u.lnli.lc ------------

180 Kingsland Road

Clifton 07014

Clifton County passaic

Block (5) --'61.1:4:1.-- _ 8206

Site Remediation program Case Number or EPA Identification Number 99332

1. Present a history of ownership and operations at the industrial establishment, in tabular form, from the time
the site was naturally vegetated or utilized as farmland in accordance with N.JAC. 7:26E-3.1 (c)1.i. (attach

additional sheets as necessary)

10/29/48
10/29/48

6125/55 Present
6/22/55

3/25/40
3/18/40 3/25/40
2/27/33 3/18/40
2/25/26 2/27/33

2/25/26

847940050
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2A. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.1(c)1.ii, provide a clear and concise description of the past
industrial/commercial operation(s) conducted on site by each owner and operator. To the extent
available the site history shall include an evaluation of the following sources of information:

- (1) Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps; (2) MacRae's Industrial Directory; (3) Tille and Deed; (4) Site plans
and facility as-built draWings; (5) federal, state, county and local government files; (6) The Department
Geographic Information System. (7) and any additional sources which may be available for a specific
site.

Site history is frequently an item where preliminary assessments are incomplete. The Industrial Site
Recovery Act requires that a diligent inquiry be made, researching the site history back to January 1,
1932. Common answers to this question have included: "Unknown", or "We are only a tenant on the
site and have no knowledge of prior site history". Neither of these answers satisfies the requirement for
a due diligent inquiry.

To avoid having a PA found incomplete by the Department due to insufficient information. the site
history must be researched. The following are ways of obtaining information regarding site history: title
searches; contacting the local and county health officials and municipal agencies (for example. local
fire and police departments, and local planning. zoning, adjustment boards) requesting any information
these public agencies may have on the specific location; and, interviewing long time neighbors of the
industrial establishment. Tenants should always request information from the landlord. The applicant
should always document any attempts to locate this information 10 support a claim that a diligenl
inqUiry has been conducted. If the prior site history demonstrates that the current building was built on
vacant unimproved property, it should be reported as SUCh. If the sile has been, or is now the subject
of a site remediation, any prior cases should always be referenced.

Provide the page or appendix number where the site history may be found. Appendix 1

Provide a listing of the resources utilized to compile the site history and as appropriate copies of any
maps or information, which will assist the Department in evaluating ~'our conclusions.-.

5/12/98 5/18/98
ervice 5/11/98

5/11/ 8

2B. Include a detailed description of the most recent operations SUbject to this preliminary assessment
Wiggins Plastics manufactures molded components for the electronic, electrical and
mechanical using thermoset and thermoplastic materials. A plant layout and
equipment summary is included in Appendix 2.

Provide the page or appendix # where the description of the most recent operations may be found.
Appendix 2

847940051
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3. Hazardous SubstancelWaste Inventory: N.J.A.C. 7;26E-3.1(c)1.iii. List all raw materials, finished-
products, formulations and hazardous substances, hazardous wastes, hazardous constituents and
pollutants, including intermediates and by-prodUcts that are or were historically present on the site.
Note: If past usage included farming. pesticides may be a concern and should be included in this list.
(See Appendix 3).-

IllililLllilll- .~:=~
Acetylene 74-86-2 294 Ibs Cyl inders

phe noIic Mol dinn Comnound 9003-35-4 750 000 Ibs Baa

2-Phenylphenol 90-43-7 Included in Box
Phenolic moldino

Polvcarbonate P Iasti c 25971 -63-5 42 000 Ibs Ban Box
Polvoronvlene 9010-79- 1 75 000 Ibs Box

Mach ine Oil 1 000 nal Drum

Boi ler Treatment r.hem ica Is 70na I Drums
0

4 A. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E·3.1(c)1iv provide a summary of all current and historic wastewater
discharges of Sanitary and/or Industrial Waste andlor sanitary sludges. Present and past production
processes, including dates, and their respective water use shall be Identified and evaluated, including
ultimate and potential discharge and disposal points and how and where materials are or were received
on-site. All discharge and disposal points shall be dearly depicted on a scaled site map.

.-.
Information required under this item is intended to identify potential discharges to anyon-site disposal
system. such as a septic system or lagoon or drywell. As an example, a facility that currently
discharges sanitary and other wastes to the public sewer system, but maintained an on-site septic
system prior to 1976, would complete this item as follows:

EXAMPLE

Site Information

From
6/ 5 anita IBoiler Blowdown
6/55 Noncontact Cooling Water

6/55 Present

-.

847940052
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FRO'1 PLEASANT HILL CCI-lSVLTANTS FAX I'IJ. : 973<3279269 Apr. 2S 2e03 11: 111=f1 P2

48. provide a narratIve of disposal processes for all bislonc and current process wasle 61reams and
disposal points. {attach additional sheets if necessary)_.
8M Appendix 4

'--..

5. This question requires the applicant to conduct B diligent Inquiry into the current and historic operaUQns
at the site to Identify all of the potential areas of concern. which formef1yor currently exists at the
Industrial establishment 85 <Jenne<!In N.JAC. 7:26E-1.8.

Diligent Inquiry 8S defined in N.JAC.7:26E-1.8 states:

A. Conductlng IIdiligent search of all documents which are reasonably likely to contalo InformaUon
related to the object of the inquiry, wtllch documents are In liUch person's possession. custody or
oontrol, or In the possession, custody or control of any other peISOnfrom whom the pefSOnconducting
the search has a legal right to obWln such dOaJmenls: and

8, Making reasonable Inquiries of current and fonner employees and agents whose duties Include or
Included any responsibility for hazatdous substances, hazardous wastes. hazaroous constlluents, or
pollutants. and any other current and former emplOYlles or agents who may have knOWledge or
documents relevant to the Inquiry.

In accordance wlth N.JAC. 7:26E3.1(c)1.v., " narrative shall be provided for each area of
environmental concern desaiblng the (A) Type; (B) Age; (e) Dimensions of each contalnerfarea; (D)
Chemical Content; (El Volume; (f) Construction matertals; (G) Location: (H) Integl1ty (I.e.. lank test
reports, descrtptlon of drum storage pad): and (I) Inventory control recon1s, unless 8
Department.approved leak detectlon"system. pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:1E or 7:148, hasa1Ways been In
p1aGeand there Is no discharge history. If sampling Is not proposed for any Identined area of
environmental concern. please explain why It Is believed that the area of environmental concern does
not contain contaminants above the applicable remedlaUon 6tandards. SUbmit all nece5S81)'
documentatlon to verify this belief. The required narrative need not descr1be tho sampling to be
completed: however. It should state that sampling will be completed In accordance with the approprtale
section of N.J.A.C.7:26E. Detailed descriptions of all remedlatlon actlvttles shall be desaibed In the
site Investigation report In accordance with N.J.A.C.7:26EoS.13. Nole: If the Industrtal dabl1shment
has multiple locations (or one type of area of concern (example: underground $lorage tanks ate located
In 3 separate areas of the facility). each area must be dlscussed separately.

Please Indicate if any of the potential areaS of environmental concern li5ted below In I5A through t5G.
as defined in N.J.A.C. 7:26E·1.8. formerly or GUrrently exist at tho Industrial establishment by indicating
Yes or No In the appropriate space as provided.

For the location Reference Keyed to Site Map, use either a number or letter identIfIcatiOn and be
consistent throughout each phase of the remediation. refening to the same Identtflcatlon provided
herein.

provide the required oaII1ltive as ao appendiX to tbls '"port po not try to proVide e narratiye In the

space provided

-
I hereby certtfy that a diligent Inquiry has been conducted to Identify all cUl'l'ent and hlstorlcat potential
are<JSof environmental concern and based on the dillgont inquiry the areas of envIronmental concern
identified below in question SA through 5G are the only areas of envlrol\mental concem believed to
exist atIe above referenced Industrial establishment. .,~~ .....-,

5 elk +,..; ~ .. I ~.-:L.!' /c Ie ["C l/'. ~~ ('"~
.. T I"L . tJ.,-~__ ignature Date

C [)~ii'"~: JIJ c Al~ - fa & 7t- 01 v 0 ~ I OF JERS ~
I Y O. 'f I
} • ~--:,~,_. C (I or 1,2(}(H!

847940053
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A. Bulk Storage Tanks and Appurtenances, including, without limitation:

;.;.~-
Aboveground Storage Tanks and NO
Associated Pi in

LOADIN DOCK

5

Piping, above ground and below YES
ground pumping stations, sumps
and its

FORMER PUMP
HOUSE

5

Rail Cars NO

FORMER USTUnderground Storage tanks and FORMERLY
Associated Pi in
Silos NO

Loadin and unloadin areas YES 5

B. Storage and Staging Areas, including

Storage pads including drum YES OIL PAD/SHED 5
and/or waste storage

Surface impoundments and NO,-,
la oons
Dumpsters YES DUMPSTER 5

SCRAP IRON 5
DUMPSTER

Chemical storage cabinets or YES MAINTENANCE 5

closets

c. Drainage systems and areas including without limitation

NO

NO

NO
YES SO 5
NO--,
YES THIRD RIVER 5
NO

847940054
,---._------ --------------- -----,._,. ..
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I Drywells and sumps

-

-

-
847940055
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D. Discharge and disposal areas, including, without limitation:

-
NO

NO

NO
NO
N
YES FILL 5

NO

E. Other areas of concern. including. without limitation:

-

NO
YES FORMER NJDPES 5

NON CONTACT
COOLING WATER
DIS G

Areas which receive flood or NO
storm water from potentially
contaminated areas
Active or Inactive production YES WELL PUMP 5

wells HOUSE (OUT OF
SERVICE

-
847940056
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F. Building interior areas with a potential for discharge to the environment, including,
without limitation:

Loadln or Transfer areas 5

-

YES

EXHAUST FANSI
DUST
COLLECT

Waste Treatment areas
Boiler rooms BOILER M 5

Air vents and ducts

Hazardous material storage or
handlin areas

MAINTENANCE

G. Any other site-specific area of concern·

6 If the site area exceeds two acres, an interpretation of the aerial photographic history of the site Shall
be submitted in accordance with N.JAC. 7:26E-3.1(c)1.vi. The interpretation shall be based on
available current and historical color, black and white and infrared aerial photographs (scale 1:18,000
or less) of the site and surrounding area at a frequency that provides the evaluator with a historical
perspective of site activities. The photographic history shall date back to 1932 or the earliest
photograph available. Aerial photographs are available for review at the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection, Tidelands Management Program, Aerial Photo Library, 9 Ewing Street.
Trenton, New Jersey, (609) 633-7369. Note, the applicant is not required to provide the Department
with copies of the aerial photographs reviewed only an interpretation of what was observed in each
photograph, which may represent an environmental concern.

X Check here if an aerial photo review was not complete and provide a reason.

The site is Jessthan two acres

Provide the appendix number for the air photo review narratives 1

7. Discharge History of Hazardous Substances and Wastes, N.JAC. 1:26E-3.1(c)1vli :

A. Have there been any known discharges of hazardous substances and wastes at the site?

___ No (Goto question #8) YES..Yes (Complete Items 7B & 7C)

- B. Was the Department notified of the discharge?

YEStes; _ No

847940057
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If yes, provide the Case # 90-09-0827

C. Was a no-further-action letter, negative-declaration approval or full-compliance letter issued as a
result of the cleanup of this discharge?- YES Yes (Submit a copy of the no-further-action approval) APPEND/X5

___ No (Submit a complete Site Investigation or Remedial Action Report documenting the action
taken to address the discharge)

8 In accordance with N.J.A.C.7:26E-3.1 (c) 1.vii, provide a description of any remediation activities
previously conducted or currently underway at the site, including dates of discharges, remedial actions
taken, and all existing sample results concerning contaminants which remain at the site. Copies of
Department or other governmental agency no-further-action approvals should also be provided with a
description of the areas to which the no-further-action approvals apply. This information is especially
important if the approval was granted for the remediation of a portion of a site or a specific discharge
event rather than the entire site SUbjectto this preliminary assessment.

___ Check here If this question does not apply.

Provide the appendix number for the required narrative and data summary APPENDIX 6

9. Protectiveness of past remedies, Order of Magnitude Analysis, N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.1{c) 1-ix &
N.J.A.C. 7:26E, 3.2(a)5

-
A. Have any areas of concern previously received a N~Further-Action approval from the Department
or other equivalent government agency for which no additional remediation is proposed? __ No (
go to question #10). yes Yes (complete 98).

8. In accordance with N.J.S.A 58:108-13(e) the following evaluation of the protectiveness of past
remedies shall be completed for all areas of concem for which no further action was previously
approved by the Department or other equivalent government agency and for which no additional
remediation is proposed. All final sampling results shall be evaluated to determine if contaminant
levels remaining on site are in compliance with current remediation criteria. The applicant shall
complete the following:

Include a table comparing the levels of contaminants remaining in each area of concem, the
numerical remediation standard approved in the remedial action wor1<.p1anor at the time of no-
further-action approval and the numerical remediation standards applicable at the time of the
comparison. The table shall contain all sampling results, including sample location, sample
media, field and laboratory identification numbers, and method detection limits, as necessary,
and analytical results for aUindividual contaminants for each area of concern.

t hereby certify that the order of magnitude analysis required pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26E has been
completed, since the issuance of a No-Further-Actlon approval, negative declaration approval or
equivalent remediation approval; and (Check the appropriate statements (1), (2), (3) or (4»

(1}..X...- The areas of concem listed below contain contaminants above the numerical remediation
standard applicable at the time of the comparison, however no further action is required because:
(check the appropriate sub statement)

-
X (a) The contaminant concentrations remaining in the areas of concem listed below are

less than an order of magnitude (factor ot 10) greater than the numerical remediation standard
applicable at the time of the comparison;

___ (b) The areas of concern or the site was remediated using engineering and institutional
controls approved by the Department and these controls are still protective of public health,
safety and the environment; or

847940058
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___ (c) The area of concem or the site was remediated to an approved site specific
remediation standard and all of the factors and assumptions which are the basis for deriving
the site specific remediation standard remain valid for the site.

- Please list the areas of concern for which the previous statement applies.

(2) __ The areas of concern listed below contain contaminants above the numerical remediation
standard applicable at the time of the comparison and further remediation is required because: (check
the appropriate sub statement)

___ (a) The contaminant concentrations remaining in the areas of concern listed below are
more than an order of magnitude (factor of 10) greater than the numerical remediation
standard applicable at the time of the comparison;

- ___ (b) The areas of concern or the sile was remediated using engineering and institutional
controls approved by the Department and these controls are no longer protective of public
health, safety and the environment; or

___ (c) The area of concern or the site was remediated to an approved site specific
remediation standard and some or all of the factors and assumptions which are the basis for
deriving the site specific remediation standard are no longer valid;

Please list the areas of concern for which the previous statement applies.

None

(3) __ The areas of concern listed below do not contain contaminants above the numerical
remediation standard applicable at the lime of the comparison and no further remediation is required.

847940059
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Please list the areas of concem for which the previous statement applies.

-

(4) __ The contaminant concentrations remaining in the below listed areas of concern are more than
an order or magnitude greater than the numerical remediation standard applicable at the lime of the
comparison. However, no further remediation is required by the person conducting this preliminary
assessment, because, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10813(e), that person is not liable for the
contamination pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11g

Please list the areas of concern for which the previous statement applies.

--

10 Historical Data on environmental quality at the Industrial Establishment

A. Have any previous sampling results documenting environmental quality of the Industrial
Establishment not received a no further action approval from the Department or been denied approval
by the Department? (N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.1(c)1.viii)

___ Yes (See Attachment #-----l &.IhluO,,--_No (Go to 11)

8. Have there been any known changes in site conditions or new information developed since
completion of previous sampling or remediation? If sampling results were obtained, but are not part
of this application, please explain below (N.JAC. 7:26E-3.1CXi):

NO

847940060
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11 List all federal, state and local environmental pennits at this facility, including permits for all previous
and current owners or operators, applied for, received, or both (Atlactl additional sheets if necessary).

Check here if no permits are involved _

A. New Jersey Air Pollution Control

B. Underground Storage Tank Registration Number _ ....N.....,A _

-
C. New Jersey pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) Permit

STORMWATER
FI R 5.5

018597 SWGA

D. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) permit # .MA.. --------

E. EPA Identification Number -.LN...Aa... _

-
847940061
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F. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.1(c) xii, list all other federal, state, local government
environmental permits for all previous and current owners or operators applied for and/or received for
the site including:

- (1) Name and address of the permitting agency
(2) The reason for the permit
(3) The permit identification number
(4) The application date
(5) The date of approval, denial or stalus of the application
(6) The name and current address of the permittees
(7) The reason for the denial, revocation or suspension if applicable
(8) The permit expiration date

X
this site.

Provide the appendix # for the required listing if other environmental permits exist for this site

12. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.1(c)xiii, provide a summary of enforcement actions (including but
not limited to, Notice of Violations, Court Orders, official notices or directives) for violations of
environmental laws or regulationS (attach additional sheets if necessary):

A. Check here if no enforcement actions are involved _X (Go to 13 otherwise complete 12B)

B. (1) Name and address of agency that initiated the enforcement action

(2) Date of the enforcement action -------

(3) Section of statute, rule or permit allegedly violated --------------

(4) Type of enforcement ------------------------

-
847940062·
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(5) Description of the violation -----------------------

-

(6) How was the violation resolved? ---------------------

13. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.1(c) xiv, please provide a narrative description of all areas where
non-indigenous fill materials were used to replace soil or raise the topographic elevation of the site,
including the dates of emplacement. NA

-
14. A. In accordance with N.JAC. 7:26E-3.2(a) 3.i, submit a scaled site plan, detailing the subject lot and

block, property and or leasehold boundaries, location of current and former buildings, fill areas. paved
and unpaved areas, vegetated areas, and all areas of concem identified above and all active or
inactive wells. SEE APPENDIX 14

B. Scaled historical site maps and facility as built drawings (if available).

C. A copy of the United States Geologic Survey (USGS) 7.5 minute topographical quadrangle that
includes the site and an area of at least one mile radius around the site. The facility location shall
be clearty noted. If a portion of the USGS quadrangle is used, the scale, north arrow, contour
interval, longitude and latitude with the name and date of the USGS quadrangle shall be noted on
the map. SEE APPENDIX 14

1. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.2 , please provide the date that the site visit was completed
to verify the findings of the preliminary assessment. Multiple dates up to and Including April 13,

2000.

-
847940063
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FROM PLEASANT HILL CONSULTANTS FAX NO. 9739279269 Apr. 2S 2eOO 11: 12AM P3

16. List any other information you are submillinlJ or which has been formerly requested by the Department:

~~l:.rt:~~rf";:;;'~~:;~;;;~;:-:iEJ:;lii·':~·"·'<":'~~;·~~"":".t-::::::::.::~:;~:;~=::::::;;:~=!:::::==S:-:::;.za;a;ji-~. --_ ... .......... .
::;.t..rt

N/A

CERTIFICATION:

The following certification shall be signed by the highest-ranking Individual at the site with overall responsibility
for that site or activity. Where there is no individual at the site with overall responsibility for thaI sfle or activity,
this certlficatlon Shall be signed by the Individual having responslbliity tor the overall operation of the site or
actMty.

r certify under penalty ot law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the Infonnatlon
submitted In this application and all attached documents, and based on my Inquiry of thoM individuals
Immediately ruponslble for obtaining the intonnatlon, 10 the best of my knowledge the submlUed
Information Is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there .... significant d,,11 penalties for
knowingly submitting false, inaccurato or incomplete Jnfonnatlon, and that I am committing a crime of
the fourth degree It I make a written false statement which I do not believe to be true. I am also aware
that If I knowingly dJr.ct or authorize the violation of any statuie. J am personally liabl. for the
pe~. -
TypedlPrlnted Name J:::P:il!atUJJIu:Ml4lo~scoe~IL TItle _.;u.;,.,.. _

slgnaturo~e::{Iif7~o-e--

~

'f-~ -00Date _....:- _

SWOm to and Subscribed Before Me on this _

Date of cqJ6i1ri£ bf tr-do,rP'~

Notaty

-
847940064
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IINITl=n ~T.6.TI=~ I=NVIPnNUl:aJTAI DDnTI:t'Tlntd Ar-l:tdt'V
_. - -- - •••• -- -, _ ,,., ,'" I' .. w r •..",. ,..,,1tIiiiiJf ,.v,

REG!ON2
290 BROADWAY

NEW YORK. NY 10007-1866

GENEF_J\L NOTICE LETTER
CERTIFIED l\1AIL-RETURJ.~ RECEIPT REQUESTED

Isaac Weinberger. President
Wiggins Plastics Inc.
547 Maitland Ave.
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666

RE: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River. New Jersey

Dear Mr. Weinberger:

7'1,,,, T T...'t",;1 ~t"t",,, P ...." .." ........."' ...t., 1 P .."'t ......t,,, ... A ,..""......." {"on A"\ , .......1-.." .. "'''''.r1 ... ~+l. _~~_~_"t~_~ +~ ..l.~
... ~~"... \;;J;l:;LXIi'tlitl''U' U"W"1W:~ ;.L;;Jj;J.: Y ~Uv:;LllJ;A:\;;,;';J;.J;"LU, :J,; J,;VL:VVI;:;1\J:l! . .r:16v.U\i;.i"y \. LJ:L ~ J 1~ \;i:1JCU5\;i;iU VV iLl! lYOpUlJUlll!5 tV Lile

release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances. pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibiiities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation. and Liability Act of 1980. as amended ("CERCLA"). 42 U.S.c. §9601
et seg. Accordingly. EP A is seeking your cooperation in an innovative approach to
environmental remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

FP A 1,,,,,,, rl ""m"' t"'tl f1,,,, ,.",1",g",,,, ",,. t1, .."'gt"' ;1 ..",1.. .,,,,,, "f'].,.,ry" Anll ~,"h + ,.,.11"+,, +~ "t
.,;&.J<&,; ;oiL ... "" ... .-:"'1_1"' .. __ ... "'_ • ...,~"'_ ... ..., VA.: ..",:JA_W"'"...J;.J;._u. ;&;-;J;._U~"" V:;,L J;.;&;U<.LiUJ;.UVUO: CiUV..,"UJi:1:VYlJl, PU1::lUl;.Q;l:iLi:Ji al:iU

contalJlinants into the six-mile stretch of the river. known as the Passaic River Study Area. which
is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site ("Site") iocated in Newark. New Jersey. Based on
the results of previous CERCLA remedial investigation activities and other environmental
studies, including a reconnaissance study of the Passaic River condU<;tedby the United States
Armv Coms of Engineers ("USACE"t EPA has further determined that contaminRt~n J;:~nimp.ntc:..,;a. _ '" "" ... , ... ,~---~~-- -- ------ - ----~---..,-~~ .....- ------------

ann nthp.T nntp.ntiAl !':nllTr.p.!,:nfhA7Arn ....n<:: ",nhc;:f",nl'pc;: "'v;c;:t g In ...a t1,,,,",nt' ..", 1 7 ~......'1", t'A ...1 .,."'.......h n+~-- - ...---- r---'--"'--- ------ .....-- ...-------- .......... ,,-.a; ...__ "" _1:11;",,,,,,,, -"'-""'0 ..."'''''''''_~4"';l.A;"'" ;&;I ~J;;l.l;.I;J;._ \;.lUUl; LV""'!1 VJi;
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of contamination to which hazardous substances from the six-mile stretch were transported; and
those sources from which hazardous substances outside the six-mile stretch have come to be
located within the expanded Study Area.

By this letter, EP A is notifying Wiggins Plastics lnc. ("Wiggins") of its potentia! liability relating
tn thp C;:itp nnr",n",nf t .... c;:Pf't; ....,., 1 07{g"\ nf'r'PDr'T A A") TT ~ 0 ~Qhfl"7l ..., TT_A~_ rtnnrtT A
..- ........w _;&e ..._ y_.&-...,._-.a~ ......._ .....__ ""''-'1,. .L "", \""J VS "\;;;./L;;;f'-L"~:LJ.l' 1, .,.'" v.u.:v. ':'jJVV' 'CJq" Ul:iU\Jl UU:lX\.;.iL:t"\:.,

potentially responsible pa...-ties("PRPs") include current and past owners of a facility, as well as
persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Site, or the
transport of hazardous substances to the Site.

intemet Address (URL). http://www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable IiPiiiited with VfjQetabie Oii aaaed inks on R~eied Paper (Minimum 50% Postconsumer content>
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In recognition of our complementary roles, EPA has formed a partnership with USACE aJld the
New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office of Maritime Resources ("OMR") ["the
governmental partnership"] to identify and to address water quality improvement, remediation,
and restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River. This governmental partnership
is consistent with a national Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") executed on July 2,2002
between EPA an.d USACE. This MOD calls for the two agencies to cooperate, where
O¥\.:t"'\:'f"I:Ai¥\."";o'f:o: A~ o...",r;:t"r'\:r":l"'r"tio"t"t'fnl ....6~oA;n+:n_ n_A _£lLr"l+ __ n""~ :P .4 .....""._""....1,-...,.1 ,..,._L ....__ ~.........._"""....-.:.4 _ ....1 .....:+.-..1
Upp.lVp.lHU"', Vli "'UVliV.ll.lU"'UUU l"'IU", ...uaLIVU auu 1"~LVHUIVU V! UI;;19<lUVU U1U<lU llYl:'l;:' aIIU !Cl<llI:'U
___________ T ~ L_ ~ 1 "'1.",1. _ 'I~TT:.I.1 ~T"IriA 1TIn Jl:r"'loT''\ ·11 .11. • ,.n::soun.:t:::s.ill agrt::t::mgLO Implt::mem me iV1VU, l:ne .1::1" A ana U~AL.t~ Wlll use tnelr eXlstmg
statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated marUler. ·l11ese authorities for EPA include
CERCLA, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE's authority stems from the Water Resources Development Act ("WRDA"). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion of the USACE's approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

For the first phase ofthe Lower Passaic River Project, the governmental partners are proceeding
with an integrated tlve- to seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation and
restoration plan for the river. The study will involve investigation of environmental impacts and
pollution sources. as well as evaluation of alternative actions. leadimI to recommendation~ of
""" " '~:;I.~ - - ~ ---~------------------

enviro!unental remediation and restoration activities. This study is being conducted by EPA
" ....r1..... +1. .. .-:>"+1.","';+,, Af' "'"CD I"'T A .......r1 1." TTQ I\. I"'"C ~ ....r1 r\l\.JfD ...n 1~~ ...1 r<~~ .... r<~_ •• _-l~_ U:Tn T"' A
U:J::.lU\i,;;;'.luu;;; uuuJ:v~~I,;;,)' V:.l v:J,;;;;i:.l.,vb£'l.: "J:1.:U uJ UUrJI;VLJ allU \2JIVJ;:;LX, a~ :;LUvQI ':'pUl10Ul, UI1Uc;il YV.I.'\..1..Jft ..

EP A, DSACE, and OMR are coordinating with the New jersey Department of Environmental
Protection and the Federal and State Natural Resource Trustee agencies. EPA, USACE, and
OMR estimate that the study will cost approximately $20 million, with the WRDA and CERCLA
shares being about $10 million each. EP A will be seeking its share of the costs of the study from
PRPs.

Based on information that EP A evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EP A
believes that hazardous substances were being released from Wiggins' facility located at 180
Kingsland Road in Clifton, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River. Hazardous substances,
pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the river present a risk to the
environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and shellfish. Therefore,
Wiggins may be potentially liable for response costs which the govern..'TIentmay incur relating to
t'hil=li ctnfh:r nf'th#:li I n:n:TAf'": P~CtC!i::l;F" D~'tln1'" In nAA;.;:r\:'t"\: ¥OiM¥iliA"t"'Jl:n; .....l,tj, _n;,p;;f:aro .-.,r."r ........... .. ,..:_ .....;1 + ........
":J.~,,", l\;.l\>W""..l VA; "L;I."" ;,LIV n\o;o'J;; ;&; U,;,JIOU:J;V ;J.:X.lV\;;;iJ;... :.l.J:J;UYUJl<J:Vl1, 1 ""'~'p\JIIi3ILIl\;f peu L:1~i.')::Illa.r Ull;;:i l~H.UIICU LV!-'(l,)'

damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, including the cost of assessing
such damages.

Enclosed is a list of the other PRPs who have received Notice letters. This list represents EPA's
findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate additional PRPs
"Ulhn h~vp rplp!=l~prl h!=l7!=lrrlnl1~ ~llh~t!=lnf'P~ ..li,.pf'+h, ........i .....-:I;,."'"+I,, ; ...1-A +1",. D",,"...,,:,., D~"",_ T.......l,.n:"....

• '.Ac.L", ... ""_.- """ ""_ ... __ ""'__ 1 ..._&oot_.a.:_'IU"_U U_II,JU"~~,,","'V:, ....... ;1."""""""' .. ;1.:] V:.l .I.:.lJ;U.lLVVl;;J:J, .l;J.:;1\;V \;J;J;l;;i.:.l Uj;JJit3UJ\,i;i J.:'\d. V\j;,il. :I.11\iilU~IV:l1

on, or exclusion from, the list does not constitute a final deteuI1ination by EP A concerning the
liability of any party for the rei ease or threat of release of hazardous substances at the Site. Be
advised that notice of your potential liability at the Site is being forwarded to all parties on this
list.

We request that you consider becoming a "cooperating party" for the Lower Passaic PJver

85;970002
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Project. i\~Sa cooperating partj, you, along with many other such parties, will be expected to
fund EPA's share of the study costs. Upon completion ofihe study, it is expected that CERCLA
and WRDA processes win be used to identifY the required remediation and restoration programs,
as well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106 (a) a..'1d107(a) of
rPRrl A .Ii') IT ~ r 8.0h.(\h{",\ ",...A ~Qk()7{..,'\ ..,,,,A",+ha .. lnn,,",
""",,,,:.Ao;.;o'." .LJ"'" 1, I~ """.v .._. ;)/VVV\UJ ,"U,:.lU ~:/vv I XU) UJ:J.\;J:VI;lJ\i;.il layv;:).

Pursuant to CERCL>l~;LSection 113(k), EPA must establish WI administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis of EPA's decision on the selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record files, which contain the documents related to the response action
selected for this Site are located at EPA's Region 2 office (290 Broadway, New York) on the 18th

floor. You may call the Records Center at (212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the
administrative record for L~e Lowei Passaic PxiverProject.

EPA wiil be holding a meeting with aU PRPs on October 29, 2003 at 10:00 AM in Conference
Room 27A at the Region 2 office. At that meeting, EPA will providt: information about the
actions taken to date in the Lower Passaic River, as well as plans for future activities. After the
presentation, PRPs will be given the opportunity to caucus, and EPA \vill retu ..rn to a..'1s\vera..'1y
questions that might be generated during the private session. Please be advised that due to
increased security measures, all visitors need to be registered with the security desk in the lobby
in order to gain entry to the office. In order to ensure a smooth arrival, you will need to provide
EPA with a Est of attendees no later than October 15, 2003.

EP A recommends that the cooperating parties select a steering committee to represent the
group's interest as soon as possible, since BPi\' expects a funding C0t111nitment lor the financing
of the CERCLi\~ share of the $20 million study by mid-November 2003. Ifyoli wish to discuss
this further, please contact Ms. Alice Yeh, Remedial Project Manager, at (212) 637-4427 or Ms.
Kedari Reddy, Assistant Regional Counsel, at (212) 637-3106. Please note that all
communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms. Reddy.

Sincerely yours,

A D
~f'..'f!\I/

George Pavlou, Director
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure

851Q7nnn~
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PRPs in Receipt of Notice Letters:

ILegal CounselI PRP

I J Roper HirlIPr~~id~~;~d Chairman of the Board
Occidental Chemical Co.
Occidental Tower
5005 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75244

I Paul W. Herring; Esq.
;.(A;u'1a.re\v'g & I<.ll,;rtJ"l L.L.P.
1717 Main Street, Suite 3700
DaHas, Texas 75201

Joseph Gabriel
Vice President of Operations
360 North Pastoria Environmental Corp.
1100 Ridgeway Avenue
Rochester, ~iew York 14652-5280

Philip Sellinger, Esq.
Sills Cummis Zuckerman
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102

IRobert Ball, PresidentIAlcan. Aluminllill COipOiation
I ~?OE?e,,-ie~ ~laz~: ?9~h Fioor
I Cleveland, UhIO 44114

Lav/rence Salibra, Esq.
Alca.'1Aillillinum Corporation
6060 Parkland Blvd.
MaytIeld Hts., OH 44124

I rv~~k~pst~in~ President
I Alden Leeds Inc.
I 55 Jacobus Ave.
I Kearny, New Jersey 07032I· -
I Alan Bendelius, President
IAlliance Chemical, Inc.
ILinden Avenue .
Ipjd~~fi~id,-}I~~vJersey 07657

Eric Aronson, Esq.
W-hitman Breed Abbott & Morgan
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Fredi L. Pearlmutter, Esq.
Cooper, Rose & English, LLP
480 Morris Avenue

I ~2:Ii:-~~~:~t~~: ..:~e~~entI :;l.L:lV ~;Ui".;L\i;;lVV J\;;;'.I;6""'.I;.1":> ~v.

I ~~35. Spri~g~?:ov.e_~.v~.I LmCmnatl, UUlO 4)ol14

I +- ----i
I ~ ~ .. ~ ...I vary Lappeune, l'reSlOent
I Ashland Specialty Chemical Co.
I 5200 Blazer ParkwayI Dublin, Ohio 43017

A. Ch..ristianWorrell III, Esq.
Head & Pdtchey, LLP
1900 Fifth Third Center
5 i i Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Stephen Leermakers, Esq.
Ashland Specialty Chemical Co.
5200 Blazer ParkwayIDublin, OH 43017 -

I Klaus Peter Loebbe, President
I BASF Cornoration
11()()() r{)ntinpnt~l nrivp NnrthI ;v1~~n;Oii~~~·N;;j;~;e~'O~7828

I Nan Bernardo. ESQ.and Nancy Lake Martin. ESQ.
I BASP Cornoratio~ - , •
13000 Continental Drive North
I l'v1ount Olive, NJ 07828

851970004
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I

I JoseDh Akers. Vice President

I;~~~~:~:~~:~on
j; vv LJU.l V:J. ;LXVUU:

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205-9741

¥V&~ Dupay, President
Benjamin Moore & Co.
51 Chestnut Ridge Road
Montvale, New Jersey 07645
'--------------1 _._. .

I JIm Ulannottl
IChemical Compounds Inc.

29-75 Riverside Avenue
Newark, NJ 07104

Alberto Ceileri, President
Chemical Compounds Inc.
10 Baldwin Court
Roseland, New Jersey 07086

President
I Cb.ris-Craft Industries, Inc.

767 Fifth l\venue, 46th Floor
New York, New York 10153

Brian Kelly, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
767 Fifth ~~venue,46th Floor
New York, NY 10153

Jolli~ uuffe;y, President
Coltee Industlies, Inc.
3 Coliseum Centre
2550 West Tyvola Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

Jorn11 R. lvfayo, Esq.
Coltee Industries, Inc.
430 Park Avenue

INew York, NY 10022

IRoger Marcus, President
Congoleum Corporation
3705 Quakerbridge Road
Mercerville, New Jersey 08619

Russell Hewit, Esq.
Dughi & Hewit
340 North Avenue
Cranford, NJ 07016

Martin Benante, Chairman
Curtiss- Wright Corp.
4 Becker Fatll1 Road

James Maher, Esq.
Cu..rtiss-Wright Corp.
4 Becker Farm Road

Roseland, New Jersey 07068 Roseland, NJ 07068

I~nt?nio ~:r~z~P~esident .
1 ~~~l~an ~OQaKLompany
1 343 State Street
IRochester, New York 14650

Elliot Stern, Esq.
Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street
Rochester, NY 14650

I _ . ___. . ~. .I Edgar Woolard, Chairman
I E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
I 1007 Market StreetI Wilmington; Delaware 19898

I

Bernard J. ReiHy, Esq.
Corporate Counsel
E.!. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898

851970005
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David ,xleisman, (JE()
Elan Chemical Company
268 Doremus Ave.
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Jeffrey Schwa.rtz, Esq.
Sarber Schlesinger Satz & Goldstein
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Ai Reisch, President
E M Sergeant Pulp & Chemical Co. Inc.
6 Chelsea Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07102

None

Mark Tucker, Esq.
Essex Chemical Corp.
2030WMDC

Kenneth Mack, Esq.
Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel
Princeton Pike Corp.Center
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648

I :Midlfu"ld,Michigan 48674

I~~~~ __ ~-----------------------iI~o.ddVlal.k~~,Pr~si~e::t T

I r amnoum L:n~~llCalL:O.me.
I 117 Blanchard St.
INewark, New Jersey 07105

John Ix, Esq.
Porzio Bromberg & Newman
163 Madison Ave.
Morristown, NJ 07962

Bradley Buechler, President
Franklin-Burlington Plastics Inc.
113 Passaic Ave.
Kea..rny, New Jersey 07032

Robert M. Becker, Esq.
Kraemer, Burns, Mytelka & Lovell, P.A.
675 Morris Ave.
Springfield, NJ 07081

Henry Benz, President
Hoescht Celat1ese Chemic::l1s, Inc.
Route 202-206
P.O.Box 2500
Somerviile, New Jersey 08876

Anne Conley-Pitchell, Esq.
Hoescht Celanese Corp.
Route 202=206
P.O.Box 2500
Somerville, NJ 08876

Francine Rothschild, President
Kearny Smeiting & Refining
936 Harrison Ave #5
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

None

Ralph McMurry, Esq.
IHill, Betts & Nash LLP
I 1 Riverfront Plaza. Suite 327

1-- I_:N_._eur_ •• _::I_T¥_",_:N_.-..,..T _0_7_1_02_'-_5_4_0_1 __

I Patricia Duft. Eso.

I~~l!!~~~~:~~~~~l"AI \J I;;J Iv;a;"";LlVJ.:U1,"",,1J; :.1JJ: yu.

I Hazelwood, MO 63042

Henry Schact, CEO
Lucent Technologies, Inc.
600 Mountain Avenue
Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974

Richard Meelia, President
Mallinckrodt, Inc.
675 McDonnell Blvd.
Hazelwood, Missouri 63042

R~1Q7nnn~
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I Richard Mahoney, CEO

I

I Monsanto Company
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
St. Louis, Missouri 63 i67

L. William Higley, Esq.
Monsa..llto (Jompany
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
81. Louis, MO 63167

Peter Schultz, Director
Environmental Affairs
Newell Co.
4000 Auburn St.
Rockford, IL 61101

Jean-Pierre van Rooy, President
Otis Elevator Company
North A_T!lericanOperations
10 Farm Springs Road
Farmington, Connecticut 06032

Sarah Hurley, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP
695 E~~t Main Street
SUL.'1lford,CT 06904~2305

Richard Anion, President
Ogden Corporation
- __ ... .. --.;0 __ .... _.

Two pennsylVanIa Plaza, 2Y" tioor
New York, New York 10121

IHenry McKinneH, Chairman
Pfizer Inc.
235 E. 42nd St.
New York, New York 10017

Raymond LeBoeuf, President
PPG Industries, Inc.
One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PennBylva..lia 15272

La\'llrence <Bode])',President
PSE&GCo.

IP.O. Box 570
Newark, New Jersey 07101-0570

Philiip D. Ashkettle, President
Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.
P.O. Box 13582
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina
27709

Robert McNeeley, President
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1510 ~4:arket Square Center
151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

J r E..rl':'_n~_ En.....
".D. LJ.J.1.l10""J.,J.j"''i'

Ogden Corporation
...-. -- .. .. _... - _ .... --- ..Two pennsylVanIa Plaza, 2Y" Noor
New York, NY 10121

Michael McThomas, Esq.
Pfizer Inc.
235 E. 42nd St.
New York, NY 10017

Joseph Karas, Esq.
PPG Industries, Inc,
()ne PPO Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15272

IHugh !'.1a.~oney,Esq.
PSE&GCo.
P.O. Box 570
Newark, NJ 07101

Adam S. Walters, Esq.
Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock, Blaine & Huber
3400 Marine Midland Center
Buffalo, NY 14203

Paul Rivers, Director
Corporate Enviro!1~T!lent~lAffairs
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1500 S. Tibbs Avenue
Indianapoiis, lN46242
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•

I Robert Fin_n,President I ~~~~~~:.~~~~:sq.
I RSR Corporation I ..........""'"'"AHpV ...... V ...

I
')~l ~l ~l ~·l?l-lll-llU~l-l<;: J.Pl-??·vv··a~y··, ~·U·l:·LP '1 OOvAvl'l ,..,,.,,.,~ C1. ~-- 1':' ••• __ • C1•• =._ 101"\1"\~ ~ ~ ~ -- ~ ~ I :..' ~,'0L:~~~~~:':H:;~VVi:1'y, .::lUlLC 10VV

I_D~al~1~a~s,~T~e~x~a~s~""~/~5,L,~""U~"""~/~~~~~~~~~_vallas, IX I:>,L,U I

I ~~1fi~~ophe~C.?:~~r,C~O I ~,on~l~ M~C~:~~~~I,Es'!:.I Ine ~nerwm-Wlll1ams company lIne ~nerwm-Wl1l1ams Co.
I 101 Prospect Avenue, N.W. 1101 Prospect Ave., N.\V.
I Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075 i Cleveland, OH 441151------------1--------------
I George Barrett, President I Kirsten E. Bauer, Esq.
I Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc. I Teva North America
I 1090 Horsham Road I 1090 Horsham RoadI North Wales, Pe!U1sylval'lia 19454 I North Wales, PA 19454

I Robert Senior. President I~~~~~lrD1::~1~'~~;~1(\1I Three County'Volks\l.lagen I oJV A ............ ""' ... ~~, ........... "'" AVA

I 701 Riverside Ave. I Lyndhurst, NJ 07071
I Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071 I
IMichael JordfuJ., President ... I ~?ge~ "':illis, ~,q .. ' ~
I ~e~tingh~m~e Electric Corp. I we~t1ngn?u~e ~lectrlc corp.
I 11 Stanwix Street I 11 Stanwix Street
I Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222 I Pittsburgh, PA 15222
I _ on • .. _. • 1-_ -_ -------------1
I Isaac Wemberger, PreSident I None
I Wiggins Plastics Inc. I

I i~~~c~~~:"~:~~y07666 I
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